%

DRIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. ©L<o8

In the Matter of the Application of )
THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH )
COMPANY, a corporation, for authority )
to increase certain intrastate rates ) Application No. 33935
and charges applicable to telephone )
service furnished within the State of )
California, )

(Appearances and list of witnesses
are set forth in Appendix B.)

QPIN I ON

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company, a California
corporation and an affiliate of the Bell System, filed the above-
entitled application on December 10, 1952 and amended same by fil-
1ngs on March 6, 1953 and December 2, 1953 seeking authority to
ramse rates desmgned to increase California intrastate revenues by
.approxinately $53,500,000 or 14.5 per cent on the basis of the test
year 1952. This request is the largest filed during the postwar
per;od Applicant served 3,635,435 company stations in California
as of December 31 1952,

Public Hearings

After due notice, 51 days of public hearing were held on
this application, as amended, before Commissioner Peter E. Mitchell
and Examiner M. W. Edwards during the period April 29, 1953 to
April 22, 1954. Applicant, the Commission staff, interested parties
and protestants, presented 102 witnesses who introduced 147 exhibitg
and whose testimony covered 6,851 pages of transcript.

Most of the days of hearing were held at Los Angeles and
San Francisco; however, three days of hearing were held at other

LY

-1-




433935 ® ®

. v
v .‘[‘ K

pieees in the steiei The heéfing oﬂ July 13, l§5§ %éé heid at

Santa Cruz for the purpose of feceiving evidence on extended service
in the Santa Cruz area. An interim order herein, Decision No. 49048,
was issued on September_i; 1953 authoriiiﬁg applicant to proceed to
introduce exteided serviee among the Aptos, Ben Lomond, Boulder
Creek, Felton and Santa Cruz exchanges at the approximate time of
conversion of the Santa Cruz exchange to dial service. The hearing
on June 2; 1953 was heid at San Bernardino on a consolidated record
with Case No. 5466 for the purpose of considering extended service
in the San Bernardino area. Studies by the utilities have been come
pleﬁed and recently filed with the Commission but our analysis is
not sﬁfficiently complete at this fime to rule on this subject.

This matter will be left for completion under Case No. 5466, A simi-
lar day of hearing was held in Sacramento on July 1, 1953 on a con-
solidated record with Case No. 5&73 A motion is pending to dismiss
this 1nvest1gatlon but smnce studles of the Sacramento area are not
sufiicxently complete to decide this matter, it will be further
conszdered under Case No. 5473,

Five of the 51 days of hearing were devoted to the ques-
tion of rates for Telephone Answering Servzce, belng consolidated
for hearing purposes with Cases Nos. 5400 and 5Ll7l A separate con-
current order is being issued on answerihé service under the case
numbers. Similéfly; a concurrent order is beihé issued under Case
No. 5462 in connection with multiple message unit conversations in
the Los Angeles extended area. Appllcant had requested an increase
in the multiple message unit rate but inasmuch as three other tele-

phone companiesl/ were involved a separate investigation was

}/ Generdl Telephone Company of‘CalmfornIE, California Wwater &
Telephone Company, and Sunland-Tujunga Telephone Company.

-2-




3 --"A-33935~B

A ey T
l.. ,.h‘ :‘
4

_.instituted and hearing;s held junder Case No. 5462. The récofd under
Case.No. 54,62 was made a part of this record by reference on April 7,

. 1954,

Applicant's Position

In jhstification of its need for further rate increases
applicant claims that the current level of inflation has resulted in
increased prices for labor and materials which in turn have resulted
in a sharp decline in its rate of earnings. It states that the
average cost of adding telephones.haq_risen to approximately $447 per
station in 1951 compared to an average plant cost of {265 per stationv
in the period 1935-1939. Applicant‘gontgndggthatnhigher rates are
_.needed to maintéin earnings on this increased plant cost at ‘a“level
- that will attract new capital in order to enable-it to continue the
present program of expansion of plant and service with prudence and
reasonable safety. Sy e e L

Applicant maintains that the combinationiofi'a low rate of
.return and the necessity for raising large amounts of new 'capital
has. put its”credit in serious jeopardy. Despite.the postwar rate

increases, amdunting to $68 407,000 on an annual-basis; applicant

been lower than in any other five~year period in its history.
Applicant believes that the sharp postwar growth rate in Californxa
will continue in the future and states that its earnings must be
sufficient to attract the necessary money under future and unpredict-
able market conditions. Applicant contends that its securities must
compete with other securities generglly for thelinvestor's doilafs
and unless its credit standing is at least equal to that of other -
marketers of securities, it cannot expect to 6btain capital in any-

thing like the amounts needed to be invested in California in the

years to come.




®

"A-33935 NB

.
-

DERF AN

Additional reasons for the requested rate increase, given
in the amendments to the original application, were a new round of
wage increases and'reyiqedfsgtp}gmgppg;wippﬂpongggting‘companies
offset in part by reviseq‘aep;egigpign rates in accordance with
Section 43.43 of the Federal Commupiggtigns‘ngm;ssion'§ Rules and
Regulations. | |

.

Evidence ~ Communications - Protests.

Evidence was offered by witnesses for the applicant, by

members of the Commission staff‘and'spaff.congultants,‘byv:epresenta—

tives of certain interested parties and protestants and by members of
tpg_puﬁlic.’ In addition the Commissipg recelved some 1,000 éommuni-;
cations from the public, many protesting and some approving the -
requested increase. All communications from the public were made a
part of the public record for consideration by all partieg;h Céreful
consideration has been given by the Commission to all matters brought
to its attention by these communications and the many witnesses:, 

' A main subject of protest by_phe public was the leve; of
advertising expenditures. Applicant listed the objectives of its
adygrpising program as follows:

~.ﬁ.-1t,‘T° educate the public on how to use the telephone.

2. To recruit new employees to take care of the large
rate of turnover, particularly amoeng the female

employges.

3. To sell telephone service, promote use of long dis-
tance service.

To sell classified advertising.

To inform the public of the company's operations,
plans and objectives.

A public witness and authors of some of the communications
were of the view that much of the advertising is unnecessary since .

telephone service can be obtained from only this Qﬁe company in its

service areas.




* .
| A=33935 N x

Applicant’s program, in our opinion, results in obtaining
sufficient numbers of employees to avoid expensive overtime pay,
increasing revenues from directqry advertising and long distance
sefvice, improved service and reduced cost of handling public
inquiries. In 1922 the applicant spent less than three quarters of
1 per cent of ivs revenue on advertising. In our opinion an expendi-
ture of no greater magnitude than this is not excessive considering
the results achieved. It is obvious that should the amount be dis-
allowed in its entirety, such action would not obviate the need for

& rate increase, as some protestants appeared to believe.

Position of Certain Appearances

During the course of the hearings several parties changed

their positionms from:protestant to interested parties or to neutral
parties. By communication and by comment of counsel it was alleged
that applicant sent its officials out to certain individuals and
groups for the purpose of discouraging appearances before the
Commission, even to the point of endeavoring to dissuade them from
bringing their protests and problems to the Commission. Applicant
stated its conduct in this regard was necessary in order for these
partiés to understand all of the facts regarding its business before
taking a position. While applicant claimed a constitutional right
to so do, to interfere with a party or a witness in a proceeding .
before this Commission is no different than such action would be
before a court.

The basic Public policy underlying the function of this
Commission is to provide a place where all pudlic utility customers
may come with their problems and protests, either formal or informal,
for consideration and invespigation. Action which is intended to
dissuade subscribers from appearing at public hearings or filing
-‘written statements is inconsistent with the policy of this

Commission, and in our opinion, is not in the public interest.




%

"A-33935 NB

Inflation

A number of witnesses called by applicant testified on the
subSect of inflation or the effect of using today's dollars with a
purchasing value of roughly one half of the prewar purchasing value.
‘One of applicant's witnesses testified as to the desirability of
‘considering the book investment in terms of dollars equivalent to
the 1939 dol1ars to obtain a more accurate conception of the rate of
return and as to the general impact of inflation on applicant's te163 
" phone buszness as compared with other businesses, although he did not
recommend that the books be so restated. All that he suggests,
apparently, is that the Commisszon continue with its traditional
method éf détermihing an historical cost rate base less depreciation -
and a fair return %0 be applied to such rate base, and compare the'
results in sqmeﬁféehion with rates of return upon that same rate base
converted into equivalent 1953 dollars..

A consdlting engineer with long regulatory experiencéz

called by the sféff, testified to the stability and advantagé% of the : -

historical coét method of determining rate base which has been con--
sistentiy followed by the Commission in regulation of utilities.
Such method has been conéistently followed during periods of defla-
tion as well as inflation.

No one can den& that ‘there has been a serious inflationary

trend since 1941 and partlcularly since the close of the war. How~"

ever, it is smtuflﬂé.ﬂt t0 1016 Ugh, §9 far as the applicant’is

concernea, of 'ohe $l,235 ,000,000 plant investment at the cJ.-ose of




A=33935 N

1952 ‘only $220,000,000 was instailéd Prior t6 1941 In otheriwords,: is.
°§1Y 13 pef cent of 'the plant as it existed ‘at ‘the end of 1952 was . -+
financed with the preirflationary dollars which prevailed prior to: ..
1941, “Even a$ to plant installed prior'to 1946, ‘it appears that

this represents only 31 per cent’ of ‘the plant investment at the end .

of 1952 “(Exhibit No. 8).

The law contemplates that’people who buy securities are -
charged With the knowledge that certain risks will be attached to
their76ﬁﬁership'and that one of the risks is the possibility of the
decliné in purchasing power of the dollar. Certainly the investing
public has not felt the same way about’ its holdings in utility stock
as do the applicant and it$ witnesses.- A witness for the City of
San Francisco carefully analyzed the securities market and
applicant's securities over a long period of years but failed to find
any evidence of marked inflation in the cost of capital. At the time
applicant filed its appliéatipn the outlook was for a sharply
increasing cost of debt capital. However, before the matter was
submitted for decision theioutlook was for a lower or stabilized
cost.

The record shows that the applicant has been able to’
finance itself under reasonable terms during the inflationmary period,
that the shareholders have been compensated'to some extent through «
the rights which have been offered them with ‘regularity’and that the
company itself has been authorized to charge rates which have been "
based on operating costs at prevailing prices rather than on the pre--" -
inflationary price levels. It has been authorized to recover in
depreciation charges the inflated dollars it has-invested in ite
business. It, therefore, appears that ‘the Cbmmisbion”hés*gi&eanf-

adequate’ consideration to inflation in fixing rates:for this ‘company .2’




. ®
A-33935 %

The securities market has recognized it in assessing the value of
applicant's stock. The claim here made by the applicant is not
mlike the claim for reproduction cost.

While there is currently emphasis in testimony on the sub-
ject of inflation, we find no reason to depart from our long estab-
lished and stable method of computing rate base on the basis of the
actual dollars in plant, unadjusted up or down for changes in the
purchasing power of the dollar, and allowing expenses at the full .
current rate adjusted for foreseeable near-future conditions. -Appli-
cant's inflation testimony is designed to support its request,ggr
extensive increases in rates, which would result in considerably ..
higher earnings and increased common stock dividends compared. to the
Commission's traditional allowanceS. Such action would protect only
one class of security holder, the common stockholder, against the
risk of loss of purchasing power and not benefit the bondholder or
preferred stockhblder. It would penalize the ratepayer without a
concomitant consideration. We will proceed to analyze applicant's
operations in the traditional manner.

Rate of Retﬁrn

s

In all, eight witnesses testified on the subject of rate of

return. One of applicant's witnesses asserted that a return of. .
7% per cent is required while witnesses for the protestants contended
that a lower return would be reasonable and expressed opinions of, a
fair rate which ranged from 5.79 to 6.25 per cent. A review of,thg
testimony on this point indicates a general tendency on the part of -
ﬁhe witnesses, or at least some of them, to consider the total.capi-
tal, that is, the debt, stock and surplﬁs,_as synonymous with rate, ...
base or net investment in plant, in their discussion of rate of. return.
The development of the rates of return urged in this. mat-_
ter proceeded from estimates of required earnings on common stqqk;or
calculations of cost of equity capital. The witness for applicant
took the position that rates for service should be fixed by the
Commission which would develop earnings sufficient to produce a .,

return of $12 a share cn applicant's common stock. Witnesses for
X _8-




A-33935 ’ ~

Y
O
‘.l-

other parties,: using a series of calculations, estimated the costs
of equity capital from 7.84 to 8,50 per cent. These esti- -

mated earnings requirements or estimated costs of equity capital,
when weighted with the calculated costs of senior securities which,
of course, are susceptible to factual determination, led to the pro-
duction of the several recommended rates of return.

The differences of opinion expressed by the witnesses

offering expert testimony in this proceeding are striking. On the
one hand, spokesman for the company asserted that the present debt
ratio of about 41 per cent is too high and should be reduced, thaz
the surplus balance of about $25,000,000 at the close of 1952 is too
low, that the credit position of the company has been impaired, and
that the annual earnings should be $12 a share on the common stock

80 as to permit the increase of the annual dividend from $7 to $8
and the aceumulation in surplus of an amount equivalent to $4 a
share. On the other hand, there is of record the contention by
others that applicant's debt ratio is too low and should be increased,
that its surplus is sufficient to meet future contingencies, and that
vhe company has been able to raise large sums of money successfully.
The record also contains the allegation that intefest rates are
declining daily with further declines expected for the coming year,
while elsewhere in the record the position is taken by a witness

that the general trend of interest rates is upward.

From a review of the record it is apparent that applicant
has placed: undue emphasis upon the interests of the equity owners.
In- fact, itS;entire-case, despite protestations to the contrary,
seems. Lo be predicated upon a theory that the Commission in fixing
applicant’s, rates. for service at this time, under present conditions,
shouldfpfésdribelsuch.schedules-as-will'develop earnings, after all

income. charges: and. preferred stock dividends, equivalent to $12 a

-9~




' S

A-33935 NB x

share on the common shares. In testing the revenue requirements on
this basis applicant has employed issued and outstanding shares in
its calculations rather than an objective‘;apitgi'structure. Thus, a
significant factor in applicant's,conclusions|gs tb rate of return is

the number of outstanding shares of stock.

The number of issued and outstanding shares reflects the
exercise bf.applicant of managerial.judgment. It has been appli-
cant's practice to offer its common shares to its existing share-
holders from time to time at par for cash, regardless of the -
prevailing market price, and in seeking the Commission's approval of
ivs common stock financing it has made representations that the
offering price of the shares, and hence the number of shares, and
the dividends to be earned do not enter into the determination of
the rate of return which the company might be allowed to earn on its
investment in properties.g/ In passing on applicant's requests to
issue common stock the Commission repeatedly has placed applicant
upen notice that it will not regard dividends paid on c&mmon stock
as determining or fixing the rate of return applicant should be
allowed to earn. If the outstanding shares and the amounts of the
dividends were now to become factors in arriving at a fair return
it might be appropriate to require future common stock offerings by
applicant to be made at a price more nearly approximating the mar-

ket at the time.

Compare applicant's brief in Application No. 27700 where 1t was
seeking authorization to issue 328,125 shares of common stock
at par when the market was approximately $129. Quoting in part,
"That a larger capital issue is necessary to realize a given
amount of money when stock is sold at par instead of at the .
higher market price, should create no hesitancy in the minds of
the commissioners, as above stated, for your body is not concerned
with the dividends to be earned. You are interested only in the
question of rates as determined by actual investment and not
with the mode of distribution of that return among shareholders
as dividends."




- A=33935 NB »*

Nor does a review of the factual data presented in this

proceeding lead to the acceptance of applicant!s claim of required

earnings. Applicant's estimated requirement of $12 a share is

equivalent to a return of 1ll.L4 per cent on equity capital, including

surplus. The record shows that such a returndis greatly in excess
of the actual earnings of applicant, and also 6f‘Aﬁérican Telephone
and Telegraph Company, since 1929, and that it was only during the
years 1925 to 1929 that earnings closely approached those now
sought . Y Comparative figures appearing in the recbf&.show that
for 16 large electric utilities the earnings on equity in 1953
ranged from 5.58 to lhfls per cent, although it is true fﬁaﬁlsome of

these companies, especially those with lower earnings, were request-

1N OF Dad TESSAYSN TAVE INeTRAveS) The record also shows reéb‘i'féd |

returns on total capita.l of smelected alectric utilities :f.‘or the

period from 19L6 to 1952 ranging from 4.9 to 7.8 per cent, with ohly
one company having a higher figure than the 7.5 per cent now
requested by applicant and with the median being 6 per cent. It
should be noted that with the 16 electric utilities the equity posie
tion ranged down as low as 31 per cent as compared with the 54 per
cent equity position of applicant and the 58 per cent position of
its holding company. It appears to be true, generally speaking, that
the higher the equity position in the capital structure, the lower

the return on it.

Exhibit No. l24 shows earnings on book equity of applicant since
1925 and of American Telephone and Telegraph Company since 1920
up to 1952, which are summarized as follows:

Applicant A.T. and T.Co.
For entire period 7 4,8% .gg%

7
1946 to 1952 6.6 ' 7.65




_« o
A-33935 N

Analysis of the protestants' showing indicates that they
have based their recommendations on the maintenance of the present
$7 dividend and, in part, on assumed or objective pay-out ratios and
capital structures and that they have placed dominant empha-
sis on the attraction of new and additional capital to the entefpriae,
relying primarily on earnings-price and dividend-price ratios in
arriving at their conclusions.

Earnings-price ratios and dividend-price ratios merely
reflect the prospective investors' appraisal of the market wvalue of
stock and as such are influenced by prevéiling market and economic
conditions and the individual requirements of the purchaser. While
useful for comparative purposes and of value in presenting background
information, they are not conclusive in themselves in the determina-
tion of the allowable fair return on investment in operative proper-
ties. It is one thing to say that those ratios indicate the terms
under which a new investor might devote his money to the business;
it is another thing to say that these terms represent or limit the
return the applicant is entitled to receive on the capital committed
to the service. It seems to us that reliance on ratios of this
nature results in a restricted view of the subject of rate of return.
Obviously, the price at which a security is bought on the market
reflects anticipated earnings rather than past results of operations
and 1t by no means follows that the rates at which present market
sales prices are related to the past earnings represent the returns
the purchasers at those prices are willing to accept in the future.

With the wide range in the c¢laims now before us and with
the opposing opinions of the witnesses to be considered, it is
apparent that our final determination of rate of return must repre-
sent the exercise of judgment on our part, having in mind the lawful

interests of the ratepayer and the utility.

12w




' A=33935. NB -

The record.indicates.that the return of 5.6 per cent found
by the Commission to be reasonable in 1948 would not be appropriate
at the present time. That return was based on the conditions then
obtaining and on the record pre¢sented to the Commission at that time.
It now appears that applicant's earnings have not maintained the
level heretofore found reasonable and while past deficiencies in
earnings cannot be recovered-in future}raﬁes,'the possibiliﬁy of
further declines in rate of return arising from material, labor and
other costs. ils always present. - The record shows that interest rates,
even after the recent declines, generally are higher than they were
in 1948 and it is apparent that applicant's earnings.experience has
not been adequate to maintain its securities at levels consistent
with those of other utilities. During the intervening time since our
1948 decision, applicant has extended and enlarged its plant and is
now called upon for capital expenditure of a substantial nature in
the future. It is to the interests of the subscribers to applicant's
service for applicant to be placed in a position where it can-meet
its capital requirements under reasonable terms. It appears, after
a full consideration of this matter, that a reasonable return at this
time is 6.25 per cent and we so find.

Earning Results

The applicant and the Commission staff presented evidence
on revenues, expenses, rate base and rate of return for the test year
1952. A witness for the City of Los Angeles also presented computa~
tions on the results of operations based upon applicant's Exhibit

No. 84 with certain adjustments. Applicant's Exhibit No. & showed




A-33935 3

the following trend of earnings as reflected in a rate of return on
average net plant and working capital

Results of California Intrastate Operations
Applicant's Exhibit No. &

Per Cent Return

Tear 1951, Recorded Basis 5.1
Year 1952, Recorded Basis ....., 5.3
Year 1952, Recast to Going Level .u.euv.. 4.9.
Year 1953 First Two Months Annualized .. 4.9
Year 1953, First Two Months Annualized

at Going Level ..ceceu.n. seessetesannnas _ 5.0

The above results were presented on April 30, 1953. On December‘16,
1953 applicant submitted Exhibit No. 84 which reflected the changes
mentionedzin applicant's second amended application and resulted in
lowering the rate of return in 1952 to 4.5 per cent when recast to.
the going or test:level. For this same test period the City of Los
Angeles-in Exhibit .No. 98 computed a rate of return of 5.17 per cent
after adjustments while the staff computed 5.20 per cent.




A-33935 NB

The Cqmmissipnmspaff*slspgdyToq,thiqxsubject was .presented
in E;hibits Nos. 120, 120-A and l&3.illq,may,behgummarized;and‘com-
pared to the applicant's study in the manner following:

Adjusted 1952 Results of Intrastate Operations

—Staltl

: -Applicant e .
Exh. No. 143 ¢ Difference :.

Item 2 Exh. No, 84 :

Operating Revenues
Local Service
Toll Service
Miscellaneous
Less: Uncollectibles
Total Operating
Revenues

(36’565)

3, 229 000
11 OOC

3,158,000

$258,105,000 $258 045, OOO $
86,413,000 .86,413,00
19 163 000 22 392, OOO
2&2;000 -1 253,000

362,439,000 365,597,000

Operating Expenses & Taxes

Maintenance

Depreciation and Amor-

tization
Traffic
Commercial

82,820,000

31,736,000
7h, 683 000
37, 762 000

82,316,000

29,778,000
74,683,000
37, 642 000

(504,000)
(1,938;000)
(120.0%0)

General Office, Sal-
aries and Expenses-
Operatxng Rents '~
General Services and
Licenses
Balance Other Operating
Federal Income Taxes
Social Security Taxes
QOther Taxes -
Total Operating Ex-
penses and Taxes

25 438,000
76L 000

2,946,000

13,343,000
27,586,000

bey 956 000
25,512, OOO
325,964,000
36,048,000 39,633,000 3,585,000
796,493,000 762,594,000 (33:§9§:§§§)
Rate of Return o L.53% 5.20% 0.67%
(Applicant Exceeds otatf)

25 438,000
76& 000

3,416,000
lh 509,000
23, 704 000

L, 561 000
25598000

326,391,000

33‘2"75&
ZZ?I:§§>

Net Revenue

Rate Base, Depreciated

Details on the many differences between the staff and the
applicant are also summarized in Exhibit No. 143.
Revenues

With regard,to,;eyenues the only item of controversy was
the adjustment :o: directory advertising as analyzed in the staff's

Exhibit No. lQQ.’ By Decision No. 47211, dated June 5, 1952,

~15-




A—33935. ’ ‘ | ~ | : '

.in Application No. 33316 the Commlssion authorized applicant to-
increase rates for telephone dzrectory advertlsing for directorles RN
issued’ generally in and after September, 1952.1.App11cant made no¥<
adjustment to the test year for this item. In our opinion. such -~

‘adaustment is necessary if the test year is to he at all representa--.

tive of near-future conditlons for rate-making purposes.

" In addition to the increased revenue of $3,229,000 shown," -
the staff estimated a decrease in expense of producing directories,
due to the'anticipated reduced size and_number of advertisements at .
the higher rates, of $120 OCO on the baeis of the test year 1952.
Appllcant questioned the justice of maklng these adaustments for
1ncreased directory net revenues because the expenses of issuing new -
directories are incurred several months in advance of receipt of
revenues and because of the increased cost of issuing directories.

The staff's Exhibit No.108 showe that the directory net
revenue, after expenses, 1ncreased from $7, h32 491 in 1952 to

210, 807,558 in 1953 as recorded. Such increase is slightly more than
the $3,349,000 total gain estimated earller by the staff, although
the full effect of the dmrectory.increases starting in September,
1552 is not shown in the 1953 results because new directories are
issued at staggered intervals throughout the year. Furthermore, the-
effects of directory advertismng rate ‘increases authorized from time
to time for ind1v1dual directories when the increased circulation
placed a particular dlrectory in a hlgher rate group is not fully
shown in the 1953 results. . |

 While applicant does incur dlrectory expense considerably
in advance of recexvzng revenue the testlmony and cross-examination

show that’ appllcant would be compensated for this lag by means of

the working" cash formula and computation used by the staff. Our con- s

¢lusion on revenues 1s that we flnd the staff's proposed adjustments

are reasonable and these w1ll be adopted by the Commlssion.

=]l6=




- K ._..

4-33935 NB

Experises

The major items of expense adJustments by the staff were
for general services and licenses for penszon accruals (under the
item Balance Other Operating Expenses), depreciation, taxes and for
Western Electric costs as reflected in the items of Maintenance,
Depreciation and Other Taxes. These expense adjustments; as well as
the rate base adjustments, will be discussed in the sections follow-
ing herein.

License Fee

Under the "license contract" applicant pays the American
Telephone and Telegraph Company 1 per cent of its total operating
revenue except miscellaneous revenue. Applicant claims this
1 per cent fee as an operating expense despite the fact that on a
rate 1ncrease the amount would suddenly increase with no correspond-
ing increase in costs or benefits. If applicant's rate request were
granted this one item would account for over one-half million dollars
of queStionable inerease in expense. In justification of this method
of computing expense applicant states that its expe ience has been
that the cost incurred by the American Telephone and Telegraph

Company in rendering the license contract Services have been increas-

ing as a result of factors similar to those which have required the

operating companies to seek rate adjustments, and that such increases
in cost generally have been experienced well in advance of any
increases in payments.'ﬁ‘/ | Also applicant supports this claimed expense b“y
testimony and by Exhibit No. 23 as to the ualue of the seéeicéé renl
dered by the American Telephone and Telegraph Company;

T/ Exhibit No. 22, Page LI




- A=3 3'93‘5 N.

It is the applicant's position that the Bell System organ-
;zation, inc;uding the license contract, is-desigﬁed in'thewintere;t
of the best natiénwide telephone service and that all the expenses -
anditaxe3~of Aﬁéricéﬁ's.General Department, except minor "non-license"
deductions, are properly allocable to the licensee companies and 1t$
Long Lines Department. It is the staff's position that the\licénée
contract expense should be based on allocated cost, and that : |
"investor costs" should be excluded.

In support of a license fee of $3,416,000 based on revenues,
Amerdcan allocated $3,472,000 of its 1952 expenses to Pacific's
California intrastate operations. The staff excluded $568,000 of the
claimed expense as “invéstor costs", $277,000 representing items |
identifiable as wholl& "investor costs", and the)remainder of
$291,000 representing the staff's estimate of the "investor costs"
portion of activities which it contends involves both service funce-
tions and investor functions.é/

Some $244,000 of the staff's exclusion represents California
intrastate allocation of the cost of servicing American's securities.
Applicant claims that if its stock were distributed as widely as the
stock of either American Telephone and Telegraph Company or Pacific
Gas and Electric Company its cost of servicing its sécurities would
be increased by more than the $244,000 allocated to it by American.
The staff's position is that Pacific's subscribers should not be
required to pay the cost of servicing American's securities, and it
supports this position with-thé example of Pacific Lighting Corpora-
tion, a corporation controlling certain California utilities, which’

does not seek to allocate any of its security Servicing costs to its

three subsidiaries in southern Californid. '

. P

37 GHIBIT Ko, 113, Table L-A.
- — o cr R :.‘_n':j:é.l-.‘....‘..-,)..._:“.‘... PO




Pt

* y : et
oy

A=33935 @

Y L T T D T SR A

The staff's estimate of $291;000 as- additional "investor:
costs" represents 9% ‘per cent of the remainder of American’ Company's-
expenses allocated to' Pacific’s California’ operations, after deduct-
ing the $277,0QO'which?thefstaffiexcludediaé wholly "investor costs".
The use of 9% per cent is:based:upon the staff?s presentations in -
three prior postwar rate-proceedings: involving applicant, Applicé-
tions Nos. 28211, 2985L4- and 32640, ‘and -upon the Commission's adoption
of the staff's adjusted allocated costsvin those proceedings. ' The
Judgment of the staff witness; after-imvestigating American's- present
operations at first‘hand;'was*that‘tﬁiS'basis afforded a reasonable
measure of the "investor: costsm. : Applicant challenged the staff's
investor cost exclusion on the'ground that it ‘was based on an ' <
unsound mathematical extrapolation-and introduced:Exhibit No..137.
The' evidence shows that:the 'staff's estimate was based only in part
upon extrapolation of'the’experience of other companies.  While
American's accounting procedures prevent a precise determination of
"investor costs" we. are'of ‘the' opinion thatithe staff's.estimate is
reasonable.: ©  fh. Cen . nor o S v e

In'addition:the staff made a deduction of $47,000 from -
1952 allocated ‘expenses tv-spread, for rate-making purposes, the
abnormal costsi'of’a’ large:catch=-up project of revising Bell System
practices, undone” for wany’ years. RIS Ll

"~ The staff™s adjusted allocated costs include 5.6 per cent
return on the investment devoted to license contract services and
also include: the income and other taxes assignable to furniéhing-such
services,. it ut

‘Applicant claims as part of allocated costs a return on a
pool of~"funds which American allegedly holds available for advances -
to the licensees. We have previously held that such cost is not a
proper charge to applicant's operating expense (Decision No. 41416 in
Application No. 28211). -




A-33935-" NB<

Applicant: introduced, Exhibit No. 139 to show that all but
four state Commissaonsﬁ—/ have'sllowed the 1 per cent license fee in -
full. Thls record does not show why each of the majority group of
states has allowed. the full. l .per cent fee, or why so few states
have disallowed-it.in. part but 1t is probable that comprehensive
studies'such as are available in thms record were not available in -
all of the other states. To 1llustrate thls point we refer to the
September 30, 1953 decision of the Massachusetts Department of Public
Utilities, D.P.U. 10349, page 8, whzct‘statss with regard to license’
contract payments:: | - :

"The form of this contract has been criticized

on obvious and sound grounds by practically
every court and commission which has had
occasion to scrutinize it ever since it was
adopted. The Securities and Exchange Commission
has outlawed this form of agreement for use by
holding companies under its jurisdiction. There
is no doubt but that the cost figures of the
American Company furnished to us -include a
number of expenses attributable to its position
as & holding company as distinct from its posi-
tion as an operating or a service company. As
we said in D.P.U. 8181, we disapprove of the
methods by which payments are computed under
this contract as a matter of principle, but here,
as there, we are not in position adequately to
study_the accounts of the American Company.

Eg/ Iowa and Texas do not have state regulation of telephone com-
panies. e




4.A-33;'935 N NB.

-

i } . 'A( i
ﬂccor&mngly,vwe cannot-f;nétthatzthe;payments
‘made ‘under:the. License Contract by the New
England "‘Company should be disallowed as proper

-expenses, at least for the present :and under

the gi;cumstanggs,pf this case.”

We conclude that a flat percentage of ‘revenue is an
inappropriéce'wéy'of determining servide and licenée expenses for
fate;ﬁ;king purﬁoses gnd that adjusted éllocated costs, determined
in the manner proposed by the staff, should be substituted. The
staff's adjusted service costs allocated to California intrastate
oberations'amount to $2,9h6,000, or $470,000 less than the 1 per cent
iiéénﬁe fee which applicant claims as expense. In view of the fact
that we afe allowing applicant a rate of return of 6.25 per cent and
aliowiﬁg as expense for rate-making purposes the pension accruals
charééd to Account No. 323, Miscellaneous: Income Charges, both by
applicant and American, applicant's claimed general services and

licenses expense will be reduced by $453,000 instead of by $470,000

as pfopésed by the staff.

A final observation on this subject; we believe to be
appropriate. The applicant contends that the Bell System corporate
combine is in the public interest and constitutes a positive benefit
to the ratepayers of.its operating subsidiaries of which‘applicaﬁt'
is one. The ratepayers have a lawful right:to expect a rate decision
to make avail of any of these asserted benefits; ‘if any, flowing from
such a corporate combination. ‘It\ié inconsistentand improper for
appliéant to say, on the one hand, that.this corporate aggregation is
justified‘by the alleged benefits which it confers upon the“rateﬁé;er!”
and, on the other hand, contend that.the’same must -be paid for by the :
ratepayers at a price which would largel& nullify. such claimed benefits. o
Pensions

Pensions for applicant's employees are paid -for in full by
the applicant except'for the portion obtained by an employee fromhl'

his contribution toward U. S. Government. Social.Security. '

<21~




® ®

- A=33935 NB

Applicant's pensioh accrual is divided into two parts; one,
a charge to operating expense, Account No. 672, Relief and Pensions,
computed by applying a current pension accrual rate to‘pgyroll, and -
twé,'ah amount in lieu of interest, charged to Account No. 323,
Mﬁééellaneous Income Charges, to freeze a $21,827,000 unfunded
a;tuarial reserve requirement.ég/ This latter amount has been charged
to Account No. 323 rather than Account No. 672 by order of the Federal
Cohmunications Commission which has recently issued an order changing’
this rule. For the company as a whole, in 1952 the normal acerual
charged to Account No. 672 (a portion of which is transferred to - :f
piant‘and other accounts) was $18,127,246, and the "freezing" accrual
was $600,240.
It is the applicant's position that both the net acerual
charged to Account No. 672 and the entire acerual charged to
Account No. 323 should be included in operating expenses for rate-
&ékihg purposes. It is the staff's position that the accrual charged
ﬁo Account No. 672 is greater than necessary due to certain of the
actuarial factors employed in developing the accrual rate and that

bnl&‘a'bortion, approximately two thirds, of the acerual charged to

Account No. 323 should be considered as a current operating expense.

Applicant's claimed pension expense for 1952 reflected use
of an acerual rate of 6.56 per cent of payrolls recommended to it by
the American Company. The staff introduced a study Sy an independent
hconéuiting actuary who arrived at an accrual rate of 5.77 per cent of

‘péyrolls. The difference between the two figures is accounted for™

2b/ Under applicant's modiiled remaining cosSt accrual procedure,
$21,827,000 of the total Pacific Company's pension reserve require-
ment is intentionally not included in the pension fund, and this
unfunded requirement is prevented from increasing by an accrual
in lieu of and equivalent to interest at the actuarial-‘interest
rate. - o Gl

P
S

Nl

Y
t

-22-




. ®

-A-33935 NB

vy ,.._i;". .,,‘

mainly by differences in assumed rates of retirement on serVice pen—
‘sion and assumed actuarial interest rates, the other differences

being substantially offsetting.

-

In developing rates of retirement on serVice pension the

mstaff witness utilized Bell System retirement experience for the
entire period 1922- 1952 excluding years 1933 and l93a for which
data were not available. Applicant's retirement rates were developed

’-‘»4

from Bell System experience for the period 1922 1941 excluding years
41933 and 1934. The staff indicated that the applicant's retirement
mrates should have included weighting of recent experience and were

Ltoo conservative. It is of importance to note that starting in 1954

FERN

applicant itself is revising its retirement rates to give weight to
more recent experience.

The staff witness assumed an actuarial interest rate of

- |

3 O per cent, whereas applicant used 2-3/h per cent. The staff's

_use of the higher rate was based on an upward trend of interest
;rates as shown in Exhibit No. 112, Since 1947 when applicant
frealized a yield rate on its pension trust fund of 2,51 per cent.
ﬂFor 1953 the yield was 2. 98 per cent. The record indicates that the
average earnings of the funds of American life insurance companies
.lS about 3 per cent and some companies have higher earnings. Fur-

lthermore applicant can and has been shifting its pension fund

i

portfolio to higher yield securities in recent years.
We are of the opinion that the staff's proposed accrual

rate of 5 77 per cent is reasonable and should be adopted for this
proceeding.

\ S

Heretofore this Commis3ion has disallowed the payment in
lieu of interest on the unfunded reserve requirement for rate-making
purposes on the basis that it represented prior service costs.

‘However, in this case, the staff recommended that a portion of this

AT N
“ - RS

payment in lieu of interest be allowed after conSidering applicant's

_23-




"'i,

A~33935" ' NB

position, former California Commission decisions,- the practices of

other ‘state commissions and the ‘relationship -of depreciation and pen- .
sion accruals. The staff considered such treatment as being comsist- . .
ent with'its recommendation in this proceeding for the use of
remdiining ‘life ‘depreciation. In so recommending allowance of part ..
of the payment'charged to Account No. 323 the staff recognizes cer-
tain-present benefits ‘from the pension program relative to past,
present- and future-service. -

We are of the opinion that the allowance of 5.77 per cent .
of payrolls should be augmented by the full amount of the payment in
lieu of interest on the unfunded reserve rather than approximately .
two thirds of such amount as advocated by the staff. The Commission .
recognizes the social-need and benefit of maintaining a sound condi-.:
tion in the-pension fund:and now that we have before us an
unbiased and up-to-date actuarial study of applicant's pension plan
we feel justified in reversing our former stand and will now‘alléw
the full component in lieu of interest for rate-making purposes. |
Such allowance will be computed at the interest rate adopted for the
actuarial computations by the staff consultant. On such basis the
staff's proposed pension allowance for intrastate operations will
be increased by $185,000 for the test year 1952.

We desire to make it clear that our action in this regard -
is based upon the facts reflected by this record and not upon any
changed view or interpretation of the rules of law applicable to the
subject in question. The evidence of record shows, and we so find,
that these payments in lieu of interest, reasonably, bear a relation-
ship to present and future pension benefits sufficient, lawfully, to .
justify their charge against present and future ratepayers for the

purposes of rate fixing.




A-33935""NB:

Depreciation’

The ‘difference of $1,958,000 in depreciation expense

between the staff and thé'aﬁplicant~is due primarily to the fact that

remaining life method. The applicant contends ‘that . ‘the Federal Com-
munications Commission has preempted the field in: prescribing T
depreciation rates (Exhibit No. '130) and that ‘it s confron}ed<nith
an’ accounting order. It may be noted that approximately 90 ;sr cent
of the depreciation expenses are assignable to intrastate operations.
Applicant further contends that the total life.method fol-
lows the Uniform System of Accounts.. The staff" conmends, however,
that either the total life or remaining life method - may be used
under the provisions set forth in the Uniform Systenm, of Accounts ‘for
Telephone Companies as prescribed by the Federal Commission or the
system as prescribed by this Commission. The staff points to the
fact that the Federal Commission has allowed depreciation rates of a
JClass A telephone company in California to go into effect on a remain-
’ring life basis. The record shows that a total of six Class A
" telephone utilities in California, following the corresponding pro=-
n visions in this Commission's Uniform Systenm of Accounts, use the
“remaining life method. | o
Applicant has taken the position that it would be impracti-
cable to maintain two sets of books; that is, one set reflecting
total life depreciation, and the other set reflecting remaining life |
depreciation. .The staff is of the opinion that a record reflecting
depreciation accounting required by this Commission could be kept
similar to.the record which the applicant now keeps of the deprecia-

. tion deduction claimed for income tax purposes. Applicant's witness

. indicated that it would be possible to keep such a record;é/

&/ Transcript Page 6225, Line I
L Lo -25-




4

| A-33935 ’ .

cow b
|

That such procedure is lawful is beyond question, (Arkansas Pr., &

Lt. Cos v. Federal Power Commission,,lSS,Eed%ﬂzdt 751, 752, certiorari

dented by the Supreme Court of the United States 341 U.S. 909, L.ed.
1346).""There is a strong presumption that federal authority has not
superseded state authority. (Arkansas R.R.Com. Ve C R I. & P.R.R.Co.

274 U.S. 597, 603, 71 L.ed. 1224, 1228)

Y
—— —m——- - -

Applicant contends that the remaining 1ife method overlooks
one of the main objectives of depreciapion,unameiy,wdeteruination of
the depreciation expense appropriate for each year’e’operation. It
stated the View that, in applying the remaining life method first
a determination of the depreciation expense for each year's operation
must be 'made which then must be modified for paet over or under |
accruals in-‘the reserve. In the remaining life method enVieaged by
the staff no over or under accruals are assumed or considered rather,
today's book values of the plant and the reserve are used, with |
estimates of future service life expectancy and future net ealvage,
ratably to recover the unrecovered portion of the plant over its

anticipated remaining life. The remaining life method recognizes |

that estimates of the lives of property may prove erroneous when sube

jected to the test of experience and rectifies such error.

Applicant contends that under the remaining life‘method it
would be more expensive to determine depreciation rates because a
system to apply this method would have to be developed because
applicant could not discontinue present studies or studies of past
experience; and because yearly reviews would be required. The staff
is of the opinion that the introduction of the remaining life method
would permit elimination of certain procedures now used by the appli-
cant and that this would more than offset the cost of thoee added ‘
items that might be required to ascertain and determine remaining life.

The primary objective of depreciation, in our opinion, is

to recover, during its useful service life, the original cost of

26




A-33935 1@ .

planit, not more, not less, and the remaining life method is the best
method to accomplish this objective where the characteristics of
service life and net salvage vary over the life of the plant because
of wear and tear, decay, action of the elements, inadequacy, obso= |
lescence, changes in the art, changes in demand and requirements of
public authorities and changes in the cost of removal and salvage
market. QObviously, these many factors cannot all be correctly fore-
seen at the time of installation of plant as required under the
total life method. In our opinion the remaining life method is
fairest both to the ratepayer and to the applicaht. It protects the
ratepayer from overcharges and reasonably assures the applicant that
it will fully recover its original cost of plant. Any depreciatibn
method or procedure which may either overcharge the ratepayer or
under compensate the utility is not calculated to produce lawful
results. Under or over accruals ¢ould well result from the applica-
tion of the total life method if not repeatedly adjusted over the
varying lives of the many items of plant.

It must be realized that at best the annual depreciation
allowance is an estimate and the mortality 'and life statistics kept
and different methods used are but an aid in making this estimate.
The staff's allowance, which is approximately 6 per cent below appli-
cant's total depreciation estimate is, we find, in harmony with the
objective of determining depreciation expense appropriate for each”
year's operapion. '

The staff has recommended the change in method of deter-
mining depreciation accruals and the applicant objects. What we are
doing here is determining a fair and reasonable depreciation allow-
ance for rate-making purposes for intrastate operations. Section 795
of the Public Utilities Code gives the Commission authority to
specify the depreciation method for intrastate operations, but to

remain in harmony with the Federal Cormunications Commission we

-27-




A-33935 NB

AR

should at this time do as contemplated in Séctibn.793 of the Code

and only require applicant to maintain additional records for'

determining remaining life rates. It is of importénce to note that

the Federal Communications Commission in prescribiﬁg fotal life

rates states by letter to this Commission that: "Qur prescription
of these rates, therefore, is without prejudice to a subsequent
review and we shall be glad to cooperate in a joint consideration and
study of any proposal regarding this matter."

_ The staff's estimate of depreciation allowance appears
reasonable and will be used for rate-making purposes. The extra
operating expense, if any, of keeping supplemental records or memo-
randa to show remaining life results determined by methods compar-
abie to those outlined in Exhibit No. 117, in our opinion, is not
of sufficlent magnitude to forego the advantages of this method. In
view of the large number of California utilities that have adopted
the remaining life method, the fact that all of the other Bell System
companies use total life methods does not imply that more accurate
depreciation estimates are possible under the total life method.

We do not intend to indicate here that we are passing upon ‘the pro-
priety of the use of the total life method for interstate operations.

The accrual rate proposed by the staff under the remaining life

method reflects, and affords present ratepayers the advantage of, the
present level of ‘the depreciation reserve. By 'the order in this
decision we are requiring applicant to establish and maintain-memo-
randum records showing depreciation expenses calculatgd:by;zhe
remaining life method as contemplated by Chapter L of Exhibit

No. 117.




A-33935 Q

The major difference between the staff’'s and the appli-

o

cant's allowances for taxes was in the federal lncome tax. Because

of a hlgher adjusted net revenue for income tax calculations the

staff's adausted income taxes were some 1.4 per cent above the appli-‘w;‘

'

cant’s when u51ng a 52 per cent tax rate. However, under the present .

law the tax rate was reduced to 47 per cent on April 1, 1954.. It is
of record that the President has recommended that the former 52 per
cent rate be maintained, and Congress now has under consideration a

S

bill which would in effect restore the 52 per cent rate but would

also revise the depreciation deduction allowances. The final action '

which Congress and the President may take is unknown. Applicant's

customers should not be required to provide more than the amount of

taxes properly chargeable to operating expense under the existing law.\w

Generally speaking a regulatory body in the prescriptidn of

rates should base lts decision upon the tax rate which exlsts at the p
date of such decision, unless the existing law provides for a change
at a future date.‘ The federal law now provides for a 47 per centx
corporate lncome tax rate. However, it is evident that this rate‘ ‘
may be changed Within the next few weeks but we do not know when.‘ In
such cxrcumstances, we are of the opinion that the decision herein

should not be postponed because of such contemplated eventuality.

When and if the Congress revises the existing tax law, the applicant .

may file a supplemental application setting up that fact and alleg-
ing the effect which such revised law has upon its operating results.
If new elements are included in such revised law their impact upon “;
the applicant's operating results should be fully treated in any suéﬁ’
supplemental application. Upon the filing of the same contaihfﬁg )
the appropriate 1n£ormatlon, the Commission will expedite the dis-'

position thereof to the end that any modification of the rates herein

-

prescribed, whzch may be required as a result of such revised tax

law, shall-be effected expeditiously.
-29~




A-33935 %

In recognition of such .situatdon the adjusted operating
-expenses- found: reasonable herein will include federal taxes on -
income- at the rate of L7 per cent., -

With regard to social security taxes the staff adjusted -
the recorded test period federal old age benefit taxes to-reflect -
the higher 1954 tax rate, and adjusted the recorded tate. unemploy=.
ment insurance tax to reflect the long-term average tax rate, singe
large fluctuations in the tax rate are inherent in the.unemployment:.
insurance law. Applicant did not adjust.these recorded . taxes except
for wage increase.

Applicant's adjustment to-social security taxes to reflect
the wage increase is somewhat greater than the staff's adjustment.
inasmuch as the applicant applied the average tax rate to the wage
increase while the. staff:made allowance for the fact that a sube
stantial portion of the wage increases was beyond the limit of tax-
able earnings. - - - . BRI " Com

Over all, the staff's adjusted social security tax figure
is $395,000 higher than applicant's adjusted figure for California
intrastate operations and it will be adopted for:the purposes of
this decision,

Expenses Incident to Western Electric Adjustment

. The expense adjustments under this heading are discussed
in connection with the discussion of rate base adjustments for
Western Electric charges héreinafter.

Rate Base'
The rate base is composed of investment in plant in service
plus certain property held for future use, working cash capital,

and materials and supplies, less depreciation reserve. The rate




9 ®
: A-3?935 N

bases for the test year 1952 as adjusted by the appiicant and the

staff are set forth and compared below:

Average Rate Base as-Adijusted
%or I§5§ Test vear

: Applicant Farr Appllcant :
Item : Exh. No. 84 :Exh. No. I4i3 'Exceeds Staff:

Plant in Service $1,006,493,000 $ 989,116,000 $17;377,000
Property Held for o e
Future Use 1,090,000 602,000 4,88,000
Plant’ Acquisition
Adjustment 102,000 0 102 000
Working Cash Capital 8,969,000 lO 100, OOO
Materials and Supplies 5. L1’
Subtotal

Deduction for Deprecia-
tion Reserve
Rate Base, Depreciated
The largest item of difference is in the classification,
Plant in Service. The major portion of the difference in this item

is due to Western Electric adjustments which will be discussed later

herein. The remainder of this difference, amounting to $2,091,000, |
is due to accounting shifts of certain items from plant in service to
plant under construction in November and December, 1952 in response
%o a request by the Federal Communications Commission. Applicant's
rate base reflects the accounting shifts when made in applicant's
books while the staff's rate base has been adjusted to carry such
revisions back to the applicable dates. The staff's adjustment for
this beftion of the item appears reasonable and will be adopted.

~ Before discussing the various other items it should be
mentioned that telephone plant under comstruction has not been
included in rate base because applicant accrues interest on projects
during construction. This is in accord with past Commission practice
and there was no controversy on this point.

'P%Bﬁe}ty Held for Future Use

Applicant's rate base includes all of Account No. 100.3,
PQgﬁeiiy Held for Future Use. The staff excluded, in general,




A-33935 ‘ ~

~

property which would not be used within t\;m years of the rate bas‘g
year (test year), on the basis that the two-year limit is a genééal
measure of "imminent use under a definite plan" The staff dig not
make a separate field investigation and study on each oqe qf tﬁg
many items of property in the account becagse in rg;gp;pé to %pg
total plant investment this property, compgratively, iﬁ ?ﬁﬁ%%’\re?fff
senting in all about one tenth of 1 per cent of the rate base.
Applicant contends that it is necessary in many instancgs to

Ov . L Y

purchase and hold land adjacent to existing central office bui;d;ngs
for future expansion inasmuch as the land might be unob;éiﬁagiéuér
obtainable only at excessive cost at the time needed fo;légéy‘expap:
sion. While the staff recognized the needs of appl;canﬁ ?§flfutgxg
expansion, its position is that the contemplated futur? uée may never
materialize and that even if the property is'useQ the éq%@ of carr&-
ing such land for long periods might well excgea the pésg%b;e iné;eagg

in market price.




A-33935 %

There was extended discussion in the record regarding land
held at Pine and St. Anne Streets in San Francisco which was pur-
chased in 1924 and has been held in Account No. 100.3 since 1937 for
future expansion of one of the San Francisco central offices. Only
a small portion of this property, probably less than 10 per cent of
the area, is used for a bank of conduits, some 2 feet wide, to afford
an outlet for cables to Pine Street. The conduit bank in ne way
obstructs the present use of this property as an automobile parking
lot, Applicant now obtains a revenue of $7,200 per year from leas-
ing this property for parking purposes and if this property is not
permitted in the rate base the item of $7,200 should be deducted
from miscellaneous revenue. This the staff did not do.

In analyzing the other adjustments proposed by the staff
it is noted that some properties which were deleted in 1952 were con-
sidered appropriate for a 1953 rate base. It is apparent that under
the staff's two-year limit the adjustment would change from year to
year as plans of use are changed and as new property is acquired or
eld property sold. -

It appears that when use is imminent the property should be
included in rate base. We are including in the 1952 rate base those
items which the staff included in the 1953 rate base and which will
not have been in this account more than five years. The effect of
this inclusion is to substitute for the staff's two-year rule a
three=-year rule looking into the future from the'base year with a
five-year limit for any item residing in the account. Folloﬁing the
adopted rule the property held for future use, which is excluded
from rate base, is reduced from $488,000 to $251,000. An appropriate
increase of $7,000 will be made to the staff’'s ad valorem tax

allewance,




A-33935 %

In acquiring property for future use an unreasonable bur-
den must not be imposed upon the ratepayer, nor should the utility be
penalized 1f 1t exercised reasonable judgment. However there are
certaln "rzsks of the bus;neus" whach a utility must bear and which *

may not be transferred to the ratepayer.

- FN

lAcgpzsltlon Adgustment
.p” “f l' The staff dad not include the telephone plant acquisition
'adgustment account in the rate base because that account reflects
the dmfference between original cost and the market value of certain
lands acqulred many years ago from predecessor companies. This sub-
Jeot was dascussed "in our Decision No. 41416, dated April 6, 19,8,
and we see no reason to depart from the position stated therein."

The staff's proposal in this case is reasonable and will be adopted.

Workang Capital |

“ B Worklng capxtal in the rate ‘base includes allowances for
‘ééééfials and’ ‘supplies and working cash. For 1952 California intra-
state operations applicant's allowance of $32,569,000 includes

'$13 500 000 for materials and supplies and $19, 069 000 for working
rcash while the staff allowance of $14, 528 000 comprises $5,559,000
'for materaals and supplies and $8,969,000 for working cash. |

i  With regard to working cash capital, applicant as in prior
:proceedings, determlned the allowance for this item on the more or
less arbitrary basis of one twelfth of annual operating expenses
;exclusive of taxes and depreciation. The staff's working cash
allowance is predicated upon the amount of capital supplied by
investors for this purpose as determined by the average balances in
Account No. 113, Cash, and Account No. 115, Working Funds, the lag
in the payment of operating expenses and taxes, and the lag in the

collection of revenue.




I ~ ®
. A=33935 N

An item of $1,627,000 in'the computation of the staff's
-alkowance for working cash :represents ‘the averagefamohnt'of credit
.extended to applicant ‘by Western EIectric'Comp;ny'on.purchases-used
for operation -and maintenance. In addition, there is an average
amount of $8,948,000 representing credit extended to applicant“ﬁy
Western Electric .Company on purchases used for construction 'that has
.not been iincluded in the staff's working cash ‘computation but has
been included in Western Electric Company's net investment (rate
base) as -accounts receivable.

The staff, after adjusting the $8,948,000 figure down to
$8,696,000 because -of the purchase adjustment -on Western Electric
Company, deducted the latter amount from applicant's materials and
supplies on the assumption that the rate base should not include
plant and materials-énd supplies for which applicant has not yet
paid. The applicant's position on this point was that there should
be included in rate base the full book amount of materials and sup-
plies which it has purchased. In our opinion applicant's position
is~£easonablerand~these materials and supplies represent plant
devoted to the public service which should be included in rate base.

By having a credit of $8,696,000 available from Western
however, the applicant's need for working cash is correspondingly
reduced. If this amount is not shown as an adjustment to materials
and supplies it follows that it should be deducted from the appli-
cant's working cash as computed by the staff. In applicant's sum-
mary of position for oral argument, page 46, it states that telephone

plant under construction has not been included in rate base and that

the portion of the $8,606,000 attributable to purchases in construc-
tion work in progress has, in effect, been disallowed twice by the

staff. OSuch contention disregards the fact that applicant is capl-

talizing interest during construction on part of these purchases

prior to paying for them and is receiving'a rate of return on the

parts that reside in the accounts of plant in service and materials

and supplies.
=35~




A-33935 NB

Our conclusion on working cash is that $7, 941,000 (the
intrastate portion of the $8,696, OOO), should be deducted from the
staff's allowance of $8,9_69,000T h

In view of our use of the present 47 per cent federal
income tax herein in determining applicant's.earnings, it is‘necesj
sary to increase the working cash allowance to compensate for the
lesser amount of tax accruals available for working cash. AdgustT
ment is also necessitated by revision of certain of the staff's
expense figures. The net effect is to increase the worging cash
allowance predicated upon the 52 per cent tax rate by $1,872,000."

An allowsnce of $16,400, 000 for working capital will 5é
included in the California intrastate rate base for the test year,
comprising $13, 500 000 for materials and supplies and $2 900 000 '
for working cash.

Deduction for Depreciation Reserve

The difference between the staff and the applicant of
$2,109,000 in the reserve for depreCiation 1s due primarily to two
items. The first is an amount of $439,000 resulting from certain
accounting changes requested by the Federal Communications Comnission
heretofore referred tolwhich has the effect of decreasing "plant" and
"depreciation reserve" and increasing "plant under construction”. }”
The second adgustment is $2,076,000 to reflect the lower Western
Electric prices assumed by the staff. From the sum of these two

figures must be deducted an adjustment of $406,000 (to arrive at the

$2,109,000) made by applicant to reflect the lower depreciation rates

effective Janvary 1, 1953.

The effect of these lower depreciation rates on the reserve
was not reflected backward in 1952 by the staff; it‘took the average
reserve as shown on the books for 1952 as its starting point. In its

PRy

summary of position for oral argument applicant states that this

-36-




9 ®
A-33935 NB

treatment of the reserve is inconsistent with the staff's treatment
‘as to Western Electric, where in applying remaining life aceruals
the staff also made a.corresponding reduction in the reserve.. The
reasons for this difference in treatment are twofold: first, in the
staff's study df Western, depreciation accruals for years prior to
1952 were adjusted which obviously would affect the average reserve
for 1952, and second, abplicant's reserve has been built througﬁ
accruals recognized for rate-making purposes, and to adjust dowhward‘
such actual reserve woﬁld in effect require a double depreciatibn
contribution by the ratepayers on a portion of the service value éf
the utility's plant.

‘Western Electric Adjustments

Applicant purchases most of the equipment, materialé and
supplies it requires from Western Electric Company under a standard
supply contract. The prices under this contract are fixed by Western.
Applicant contends that the prices are, and have been, reasecnable
and that Western's earnings have not been excessive. In suppeort of
this contention applicant submitted statements of Western's profits
and earnings on net investment over the period 1916~1952, and other
evidence.

In view of the close affiliation of Western and appli- -
cant,ﬁﬁ/ the Commission staff.made an investigation of Western's
accounting procedures and earnings results, inspected Western's prin-
cipal manufacturing plants, and studied the reports filed by Western
with this Commission, to determine the reasonableness of the prices
paid to Western by applicant. The staff also considered prior
decisions of this Commission as related to applicant's purchases

from Western Electric.

Sa/ American Telephone and Telegraph Company controls both applicant
and Western Electric Company through majority stock ownership.

P Soh

-37=




A<33935 NB

.
‘JQN

Starting with, the earnings results of Western's Bell busi- o

..}"! W

ness as set forth by applicant in Exhibit No. 19, the staff made a

A% 4

"number of adjustments designed to place Western's net investment and

‘net’-income on a proper basis for rate-fixing purposes. Having

arrived“at a revised net income and net investment for each yaar by
means of these adjustments, the staff then determined the amount by

which each year's revised net income would have to be increased or

R s

decreased to yleld Western the same level of rate of return as this

Commission had found reascnable for applicant. These indiéated

increases or decreases in Western's net income from Bell business
were then converted to corresponding increases or decreases in

* Ca T e

Western's gross revenue by applying net-to=-gross tax factors to allow
for the effect on income tax. The staff then applied, fdr Zgéh];;;r,
a set of factors designed to allocate the indicated adjustment to
Western's total revenue from Bell business, either decrease or
increase, to that portion of the plant purchased from Western %y
applicant in the particular year, which remained inhapplicantis
California plant in the test year.

.
&\\"v

The staff adjusted applicant's expenses as weil as the .
rate base, first, because approximately 17 per cent of its California
purchases from Western are charged to expense and second, because the
adjustments to plant necessitate adjustments to depreciation expense
and ad valorem taxes. The two most important of the staff's a&§£§t-
ments to Western's net investment and net 1ncome, namely, cash and
marketable securities and reserve for équalization of develbpment,

will be discussed in the following paragraphs.

The staff excluded a portion of Western's book amounts of

cash and marketable securities: Applicant's witness states that
Western needs to maintain large amounts of cash and marketable
securities for effective operation; for the prSSE% discharge of its

nm.
.o

obligations to its customers, suppliers and employees* for use in

382




A=33935 %

case cf strikes or other interruptions of transportation of supplies;
and for expanding plant, merchandise and other assets.éh/ The staff's
position is that Western's working cash requirement, in so far as
lags in the payment of expenses and collection of revenues are con-
cerned, is recognized in the weighted average receivables and pay-
ables which have gone into Western's rate base; that strikes or
other contingencies could be more economically met by borrowing;

that inventory and plant build-ups could be more cheaply financed
through temporary borrowing; and that as soon as cash is used to
purchase materials or construct plants those amounts have been

included in Western's rate base.

“PPIiC&nL‘Q Wi£nesses allege that Western no longer has
access to the pool of resources of the American Company so that
Western is, in effect, an independent manufacturing company., As the
staff pointed out, such a disavowal is meaningless in light of
Western's known subsidiary relationship to the American Company.

Applicant's witnesses justify the amounts of Western's
cash .and marketable securities by comparison of its ratios of cash
and marketable securities to working capital with the corresponding
ratios of other manufacturing companies. The staff's position is
'that these ratios vary so much that they are of little practical
value in judging Western's cash requirement.

The reserve for equalization of development referred to
above amounted to 41,447,000 as of December 31, 1952. This amount
represents the net excess of aceruals over actual expenditures for

research and development work during the l3-year period since the

&b/ Exhibit No. 20, page 10.




A-33§§3 :a..t‘ ‘."

reserve was established. The staff holds that this is a contingency
reserve to provide for the centinu;tion'ef a pfogram of research and
development during future periods of economic stress and that
aceruals to such a reserve should be charged to surplus rather than
to operating expense. | ’

Applicant contends through several witnessesﬁﬂ/ that the
charging of accruals for equalization of development to operating
expense is in accordance with generaliy"ectepted accounting practice.
One witness quoted from Bulletin No. uf'of the American Institute of
Actountants a list of types of reserves the accruals to which should
not enter into the determination of operating expense, and stated
tﬁat western‘s reserve‘for equalization of development did not fall
within that list. o

In substantiation of its position the staff introduced
Exhibits Nos. 146 and 147. Bxhibit No. 146 1s an article written
by the Director of Research, American Institute of Accountants,
whereln accruals to a reserve of this type through operating expense
were considered as c¢learly not conforming to generally accepted
accountzng principles. In Exhibit No. 147 this same author;‘in
response to a request of the comptroller of the American Company,
stated that a peculiar relationship might exist between Western and
the Bell operating companies which justified an exception in the‘i‘
public utility field, admitting however, that he was not sufficiently
familiar with Western to express a positlve opinion. - T eEnt

The staff has allowed all actua; expenditures for research

and development as operating expense. Consistent with excluding‘the

N -

Exhibit No. 19, Exhibit No. 2 and testimony of a rebuttal wit-
ness, Transcript 6203-6209. . o r e

e
| -

-40-




A=33945 %

equalization reserve accruals from expense it has increased weépggg!s
net investment on which a return was computed by eliminéting thg“
reserve deduction. o

Based upon prior decisions of this Commission fixing the
rates of applicant,jL/ the staff made adjustments to.applicanp’svrate
base predicated upon a 7 per cent rate of return for Western for-éll
years prior to 1936, 6.8 per cent for 1936-1943, ;ncluéivel igés g@r‘
cent for 1944-1947, and 5.6 per cent for 1948 and subséquentbiearé,

Applicant's witnesses contend that Western is éntitiéd to
higher rates of return than those allowed the applicant by this
Commission because manufacturing companies are subject to greater
.economic risks than public utilities. The staff does not tékemissue
with applicant as to the volatility of earnings of manufactu}ihg
companies generally as compared with public utilities, but hﬁs:éonght
to meet and eliminate this as a factor when applied to Western by
stabllizing and adjusting Western's rate of return, year bf year, to
the rates of return allowed applicant by this Commission. When
earnings fell below the allowed level the staff in effect'incraased
Western's prices to Pacific and vice versa. |

In this connection Interim Decision No. 42530 in Applica=-
tion No. 29854, dated February 23, 1949, states:

"In Decision No. 21766 on November 7, 1929 (33 CRC 737),

this Commission applied to the applicant with respect

to its purchases from Western the principle that a

manufacturing and construction company should not be

permitted to profit at the expense of a public utility

when the construction company controls the public

utility or is owned and controlled by the same interests

which own or control the publi¢ utility.. We believe the

principle to be as necessary of ap§lication here today
as it was then." (48 Cal. PUC 492 ‘

27 Decision No. 21766 (33 CRC 737), Decision No. 42530 F48 Cal. ~
PUC 492), Decision No. 43145 (4B Cal. PUC 834),

- A.l-




®

A-33935 NB

The final decision in Appliication No. 29854, Decision

No. 43145, reaffirmed this principle-in the following language:
"We adhere to the principle announced by us in

Interim Decision No. 42530, rendered in-this

proceeding, that Western Electric is entitled

to no greater return on its sales to applicant

than applicant is entitled to as against its

ratepayers.”™ (48 Cal. PUC 834)

In our opinion this principle is equally applicable in this current
proceeding.

Applicant contends that, since in the earlier periods the
rate of return fixed by this Commission for Pacific was related to
an undepreciated rate base, the staff should have applied a corre-
spondingly higher rate of return to Western's depreciated rate base,
assuming of course that the staff method is followed at all. We do
not agree with applicant in view of the facts pointed out by the

staff witness, that 7 per cent return was specifically mentioned in

the Commission's 1929 decision as appropriate for Mestern,iL/ and the

6.8 §er cent rate of return used by the staff for the period 1936-
1943 compares‘with a finding of 6 per cent rate of return on an
undepreciated rate base for applicant's Southern California area in
1936,/ |

Applicant points out also that in Application No. 29854
there was proposed a 6 per cent return to Western for the first six
months of 1949 and that in Application No. 32640 there was a similar
proposal of a 6 per cent return fér the firstsix months of 1951,
whereas in this proceeding the staff has proposed only 5.6 per cent
return allowance to Western for both fothese periods. The staff's
use of 5.6 per cent is consistent with the fair rate of return found

by the Commission in those proceedings. In each of the instances

B/ Decision No. 21766, November 7, 1929 (33 CRC 737, 763).
Decision No. 28764, April 27, 1936 (39 CRC 739, 78l1).

-2




Y .
+ A=33935 N

cited a 6 per cent rate of return was applied to results for a past

test period in order to yield applicant 5,6 per cent return for the
future.

Afver determining the amounts by which Western's net income
should be reduced or increased, year by year, to yleld the rates of

return fixed by this Commission for applicant, the staff in Table 6~D
of Exhidbit No. 115 .applied net-to-gross tax factors to convert the

staff's adjustment to Western's net income into the corresponding
gross revenue adjustment. In determining the netv-to-gross factors

the staff adopted a conservative approach by excluding the effects of
excess profits tax.

Applicant objected to the staff'suse of the net-to-gross fac-
tors on the grounds that Western has paid income taxes as incurred and

cannot now recoup them. It appears to us that the staff™s use of
such net-to-gross tax factors is equitable since applicant's sub-
seribers should not be required to underwrite income taxes which
Western paid as a result of charging prices so high as to result in
excess profits.

Applicant questioned the survivor ratios developed and

used by the staff in arriving at the amounts of applicant's test year

California plant investment subject to adjustment on several grounds,
namely, in that central office equipment placements subsequently
retired were not included in the placements (this omission apparently
arose from some misundersﬁanding between the applicant and staff
respecting a request for information), in that the ratios fail to
éive’:scognipion to theifast that reused central office equipment
had been reﬁorted in both‘piacements and survivors by the applicant
in that "termlnals and cases™ should have been 1ncluded in the main
product class "apparatus and equipment", instead of in "cables and
wzres", in that certain placements and survivors included a non-
Western labor component and 1n chat the survivor ratios used were
determaned as of January l 1952 rather than as of June 30 1952 and
June 30 1953. The ev1dence shows that the staff's conclusion,

from calculatxons based on as much data as could be obtamned from

T43~




A-33935 NB

applicant without delay, that further adjustments to recognize the
above-questioned items would have minor effect on the over-all
Western Electric adjustments.

In oral argument applicant pointed out that whereas the
staff witness in Application No. 29854 had suggested an adjustment
of $535,000 for purchases over the period 1918 to 1947 from Western
Blectric Company, the staff witness in this proceeding suggests an .
adjustment for the same period of $4,460,000. Decision No. 42530 in
Application No. 29854 calls attention to the fact that in that:pro-
teeding no adjustment was made for years prior to 1948 since .the
staff’'s studies for prior years were not completed and that.a further
deduction would be justified if years prior to 1948 were studied.

In order to show that Western's prices are reasonable-in
comparison with those of-other manufacturers, applicant introduced
Exhibit No. 18. We attach little significance to such price com- .
parison because it ignores the great disparity in the size of manufac-
turing facilities and production volume between Western and the. other.
telephone equipment manufacturers .and alsc ignores the corporate. -

affiliation between Western and-applicant.

Applicant introduced: Exhibit No. 140 to show that through-

out the United States, except in Missouri, Michigan and California,
Western Electric charges have been included in full for rate-making
purposes. No conclusion can be reached with regard to Iowa and Texas.
because of the limited regulation in those'states. Here again as .
we-indicated. under the license contract, we do not know the ,
individual reaéons why so many states-have allowed the full prices
but it is reasonable to surmise that comprehensive studies such.- .

as are before us here were not available to at least most of the

commissions and courts in those states.




+ A=33935 NB

In its summary of position in connection with oral argu-
ment and after the eVidence was all in, applicant made a recomputa—
tion of Western's operations using the staff theory and what it |
classed as proper data and ratieos and arrived at a rate base adjust-

- ment of roughly 33 per cent of the staff's and an expense adgustment
of roughly 40 per cent of the staff's. In relation to the total rate
base this lower adjustment represents about six tenths of 1l per cent
and in relation to total expenses represents about two tenths of '
1 per cent. The total adjustment proposed by the staff amounts to
1.7 per cent of rate base and 0..4 per cent of expenses. An examina-
tion of page 4 of Appendix B to applicant's summary of position -
shows Western's earnings ranning as high as 15 to 18 per cent in
several years. Upon consideration of this matter we conclude and
find that the higher adjustments computed by the staff are reasonable
as contrasted with the applicant' s belated computations which seek .
to minimize the impact of the staff's presentation. ‘

~ Our general conclusion with regard to the subject of
Western Electric Company is to reiterate the position adopted by this
Commission in previous decisions ‘that an affiliated manufacturing |
company should not be permitted unreasonably to profit at the expense
of a public utility where the manufacturing company is owned and
controlled by the same interests which own or control the public
utility. To assure that the utility's ratepayers will not be unduly
burdened the manufacturer's profits, for rate-maiing purposes,
should be adjusted so as to be no greater than that allowed the
utility. In our npinion all of the adJustments msde by the staff are -
reasonable, and they are adopted for rate-making purposes, with the”m
Single exception that the staff's adjustment to operating expenses is

o

revised to recognize the 6.25 per cent rate of return adopted herein.




The Western Electric adjustments for-qppiicant}s intrastate opera-

tions which we hereby find to belteasoﬁablé'and adopt for purposes
of this decision are:

Expense Adjustments

Maintenance - )
Depreciation (532 )
Ad Valorem Taxes ' )

Total (1,247,000)

Rate Base Adjustments
Rate Base, Undepreciated (15,286, 000).
Depreciation Reserve )
Rate Base, Depreciated (12,210,055)
(Ré& Figure)
Adopted Rate Base

The following tabulation shows the rate base for California
intrastate operations which we adopt as reasonable fbr the test year .

1952 compared with the applicant's and the staff's results.

Commission K
! Adopted : Applicant - Staff
Item : Rate Base : Exh. No. B4 : Exh. No. 143 :

Plant in Service $ 989,116,000 $1,006,493,000 $ 989,116,000
‘Property Held for

Future Use 839,000 1,090,000 602,000
Plant Acquisition Ad-

Jjustment 0 102,000 0
Working Cash Capital 2,900,000 19 069 000 8,969,000
-Materials and Supplies 5,500,000 3,500,000 5,252,000

Subtotal 1,006,355,000 1,040,254,000 4,240,
Deduction for Depre-

‘ciation Reserve (41,092,000 243,761,000 Zul 652,000

Rate Base’ Depreciated 764 703, OOO 796 493, OOO 762 594,000
Jeparation of Interstate and Intrastate Operations

.Since most of the telephone equipment is used for both

. intrastate and interstate communications and the California




A-33935 AF

o

Commission has jurisdiction only over-intrastate operations, 1t is

necessary to apply some method-for segregating the revcnues,:'
expenses and property.connceted with'this;jointly_used-plant,g
Applicant and.the staff.agroce that the, separations.as betwccn
intrastate and interstate operations should be accomplisgcqﬁinqﬂ
accordance with the procedurcs set fo;th in the October 1947
Separations Manual and 1952 Addendum Thereto, -a .copy of which is .
included in this record as Exhidit No, 95, . ;

- Applicant's revenue from total California .operations for
the year 1952 as recorded was $409,610,781. Of this, amount.. ..
F4l,696,800 was roceived from interstate operapippg,;lcaving,ﬁ
$36%,913,981 as the revenue fron intrastate operations, Both the
apnlicant and the staff used this amount (3536#913 981) as the
baslce revenue figure to which adjustments were applied; to,.arrive..
at the comparative revenue figures heretofore shown..,, . 303

With regard to expenses and taxos‘thevpctal 1952trccégded
figure, including pension aceruals of $h7l;39k (Account No. 323)
charged to income, is $362,153,869 before separation to interstate
and intrastate operations. Applicant assigned $322, 378 000 or .
89 per cent to intrastate while the staff, after climipqpigpigti;he
- pension acerual charged to income less the orfsetting.incoge tax
adjustment,and. exelusion of theuportion.of administrbtion building
expense assignable to other. states, -assigned. $322,186 ;000 %o,
intrastate. EBxcept, for these items it is evident that the staff
and applicant.were. in substantial agreenment as.to the.separation
of recorded expenses before test year adjustmcnts.»

In so far as the Separation of property is concerned
applicant's recorded average plant in service was “1 , 128,706,000 .
for the year 1952 of which $1,006 h93 000 or 89,2 per cont wae |

assigned to intrastate. This basle intrastate amount likewise was -
used by the staff,
L7~




.9 ®
' A-33935- NB

The ‘same separation methods were used to separate the
test.year adjustments, "Th separating the license -contract fee,
applicant-used ‘the separation pe:centcges?of the revenues upon
which the Ticense payment is based "The staffpseparated the'cost
of services covered by the license contract through. application of
appropriate-allocation factors, consmstent with its treatment of
the license. contract costs.

Summary of:Adopted: Opozating,nesults o e

The following tabulation shows the Intrastate operating
results which we adopt as recasonable for the test :year 1952
comparcd with: the applicant s and the staff's rosults.":”m -

Commission
. e Adopted
Item s e Qpcr. chults

s 9 e

Applicant :  Staff  :
Exh. No, 84 :.Exh. No, 143:

Operating Revenues $365 590, 000 $362,439,000 ’”$365;597;000

Operating Expexses fh' o
Maintenance . = " 82,387, 000 82 ,820 OOO'“-‘“82 316 000
Depreciation S 29, 778 000 “ - 31, 736 000 . 29, 778 000
Traffic - . 7# 683 000 7# 683,000 7# 683 000
Commercial . 37,642, ,000 37, 762 o0 .37, 642 000
General Office Salaries . -

and Expenses *~ . ..25,438, 000 - 25,’+38 000 25' ’+38 000
Operating Rents’ : it 76k oo . 1,76h 000 76% 000
General Services and B -

Licenses 2,963,000 34.416,000 . 2 946 000
Balance Other (In-

cludes Pensions) 13,528,000 _ 1k 909 000 13,343,000
Federal Income Taxes 2L, ’750 000 23 704 ,OOO .27, 586 000
Social Security Taxes 4, 556000 5,561,000 . i 1556000
Other Taxes 25! 5091000 25l598 4000 25, 5121000

Total Oper. Expense -
and TaXes 323,398,000 326,391,000 325,96% 000

Net Revenue 42,192,000 36,048,000 - 39,633,000

Rate Base, Depreclated 764,703,000 ) 796,%93;006 762, 59# 000

Rate of Return 5.52% 4.53% . 5.20%"
The Commission's adopted rosults reflect the adjustments

. heretofore discussed and the curront legal fedoral incomc tcx rato
of 47 per.cent whercas the abovo rooults by the applicant and the '

staff reflect a 52 per cent tax ra te.

o~




A~33935 * *

g;gnd of Rate of Retur
, .vburing tﬁéﬂéﬁstwar period of increased prices of labor
and mnterial#, p&ilit}cs gcneral;y have been faced with the problem
of adding to;p;@nt at uﬁit prices which are above the system
averagéﬁunit'gri§gs. fheTrcsu;t of this process usuwally is to
lower the.;aterofrretgrn unless there are offsetting factors.
Applicant's Exhibit No. 8% shows the adjusted rate of return to be
4.9 per cent for the test year 1952 and 4.7 per cent for the first
nine months of 1953 on an annual basis. |
‘The staff's Exhibit No, 120-A shows the following trend
in rate of return:
YOar 2952 teviniiiiaraienietnsnnintantnecsaitanenee 5.20%
First 6 months of 1952, Annual BasiS .eeeivieeeess 5,06
Second 6 months of 1952, Annual Basis ..........:3‘5.32
First 6 months of 1953, Annual Basis cevsreeenests 5
App;;cant’s study indicates an inercase in rate of rcturn of 0.2 per
cent per year, while the staff's study shows a lesser amount of
inc:ease. Our analysis of this situation indicates that the
greater rate of increase in the applicant's study 1s due to the
fact that the 1952 test year was not.adjusted for inmercases in
directory advertising rates as heretofore discussed. After such
an adjustment the trend of rate of return is less than 0.1 per cent
upward per year. Such troend indicates that the rates may now be
at a level that supports the inereased unlt costs of plant
additions without a depressing effect on rate of return,
Consequently, in this order we find the trend S0 near;y level that
we se¢ no reason for an upward or downward ad;ustment in rate of

return because of a downward or upward trend in such return,




A-33035 AR

Revenue Increase
When a rate of return of 6.25 per cent 1s applied to a
dcpreciated rate base of $76%,703,000 for the test year 1952 after
adjustmcnts, a net rcvcnuc figuro of $h7 79h 000 results. Compared
with the sdoptcd net rcvenuo of $42, 192 OOO for the tost year an
increase in net revenue of $5,602,000 is warranted. Undecr prevail-
ing tax rates (47 per cent federal incomo tax) 2 net-to-gross
multiplior of 1.982 is indicated, which is cquivalont to an inercase
'in gross operating revenucs and in rates of $1l 100,000. Such
increase will be authorized and is estimated to result from the
| rate changes to be authorizcd by the oxder horein.

Rato Factors

Among the factors which the Commission has enumeratzd in
récont'decisionslo on other utilitics as influencing the rate of
return whioh‘also might affect'the level of rates or of a
particular rate are: investment in plant, cost of money,
dividend-price and earnings-pricec ratios, territory, growth factor,
compnrative rate 1ovels, diversification of revenues, public
rclations, management, financial policies, reasonable construction

requirements, prevailing intcrest rates and other economic

'conditions, the trend of ratc of return, past financing success,

“futurc outlook for the utility, outstanding socuritios and those
proposcd to be issued. Additional factors to bo considorod are
adequacy of the service, rate history, customers acceptance and
usage developed under existing rates, value of the service and cost
to serve. No one of the above factors is solely determinative of
what may constitute roasonnblenoss of earnings, rates, or rate of

return,

10/ Decisions Nos. %7990 and 48833,

-50~




A-33935  AF

Intrastate Separations

Applicant takes the position that no separation of plant,
revenues and expenses as between ei&héﬁge and toll within the
intrastate category is necessary or.aibﬁopriate for rate-making
purposes by the Commission. The staff'éontends that separation
within the intrastate category 1is neéegéary to determine the
relative cost of furnishing toll and exchange service and that
such scparation 1s useful as one eleméﬁ% in determining relative
rate relationships. Applicant asser%é fhﬁt if such a separation
'is required by the Commission it shouia be done in dccordance with
the Separations Manual, except in so f§§l§; it relates to the
separation of Category A exchange plant. Applicant further
asserts that in such case Category A eighange plant should be
separated between intrastate toll and eichange on the relative
number of message-mile-minutes of use rather than on the relative
number of message-minutes of use as pééscribed in the manual
for the separation_of interstate and intrastate operations,

The separation of Category A exchange plant between
intrastate toll and ‘exchange on the basis of message-minutes of
use for each service is consistentlwifh the separation of the
ldentical plant between interstate and intrastate service. We find
fhat the separation of Category A exéﬁﬁnge plant between intrastate
toli and exchange on the basis of meésage-minutes of use for each
service is reasonable so long as the same basis 1s used‘for the
separation of Category A exchange plant between interstate and
intrastate operations. Future reports of separated intrastate
operating results required of applicant by this Commission should
be prepared in accordance with this finding. '

11/ Category A includes outside. plant used for subseriber Iines;A

interlocal trunks, toll connecting and number checking trunks
and station equipment.

515




.. _A,-33935% ®

Where applicant settles with connecting telephone utilities

for the handling of interchanged ‘boil_ traff.{COna dégt hgglg tne
separation of Category A exchange plamt for,the, purposs of ‘devermin:
ing such costs shall be in ,A¢'¢organ<l:45“ with the _abé;‘e_‘finding_;“ “The *
tolli rates herein ‘aut.hor:!l.zed will provide appliqant WJ.th sufficigent
revenue, in addition to that reéuired to produce the ;eﬁu{p:p?;g;p:
fouﬁ& :gaéonab;é,‘td meet the increased aettlement.aﬁouﬁgs]rggp;t;ng
fiég.Yﬁ?mS?b?rati°glgf E?teg°rY A exchanggtplant in QCCQfdan°€ FiEhﬂ

I 2oy e BINLIY BT
- [

the above finding. o . .

Cdsﬁ;2§ Ser§e

 . ' The relative cost to serve the various classes of
Btsiﬁeés“and areas in reclation to revenues recelved may be judged
by_the rate_of‘returh'shown.by the staff's study in Exhibit

Nb; 120-4. Such retﬁrns are computed after deducting the |
separ#ted expensés égd taxes from the revenues and applying such
.fiéurgsmid the‘allﬁéagéd rate bases. The staff's summary for ;952
adjusted operatiqﬁs 6ﬁ a‘52'péf‘cont income tax basis followé:
u l“Haté:bf Return on Separated_Intrastate Operatiens

Exchange Séfvice

- Per Cent

San Francisco-East Bay Extended Arca . 6,17
Los Angeles Extended Arca 6.60
San Diego Extended Area 5.67
Other Northern California Exchanges 3.27
Other Southern California Exchanges 3. 6%

Total Exchange .. . 576
Toll Service - ‘ | e a
" Message Toll 2461
Special. Services 5.98

—— i

Total Intrastate Toll 2,81
Total Intrastate Opérations 5020

1la/ A witness for the General Telephone Conmpany of California testi-
fied in Case No. 5462 that separation of General's Category A
exchange plant between intrastate toll and exchange would result
in an Increase of ap roximatelx §200 000 annually in the cost _
assigned to the handling of toll raffic interchanged with appli-

cant.

. ’ P
ey ' . Do may
- - ’ S . . . .t
: ,




8 *
A=33935 L

On request appliggnt prepared and p;gsenﬁeq results of separated
intragtate_ope:at;ons employing bot@ its method of separation and
the staffls mg£§o§ which follows the 1947 Separations Manual and the
1952 addendun Thereto, Exhibits Nos. 84 and 96. Such figures differ
f?°m_t§9§°_¢b°Y9 outlined because of adjustment to applicaptﬁs 1952
ﬁe?ﬁ:?QQE level and may be swmmarized as follows:

<. Intrastote

_ Ttem f—Total 2011 : Egcgggge
Revemues $362,1439,000 $ 85,957,000 $276,482,000

Expenses and Taxes

Company Method 326,391,000 g9 y976,000 246,415,000
Staff Method 326 391,000 2,104,000  2lk, ,287,000

Balancee Net Revenuc

Company Method . 5,981,000 30,067,000
Staff Method , 3 53 000 32 195,000

Average Net Plant and

Working Capital,

Depreciated -°
Company Method 796 h93 Q00 133 50 000 662,990,000
Staff Method 796 493, OOO 153 17 OOO 6&3 315,000

Ratc of Return

Company Mcthod 4,53% 4 487 L. 54%
_Staff Methg§ 453 5400

Rate Sproad

The applicant in Exhibits Nos. 13 and 85 proposes rates
which it cstimates will inecrcase gross rovenue by approximately
$53?500,000 based on the level of business for the tost year 1952:

In devciOping the rate spread as betwoon exchange and intrastato toll
and the basic cxchange rates as between various arcas inm the Stéto,
applicant relied mainly on the value of scrvice factors and disro:i
gorded the cost factor. It developed the spread mainly by Judgment
using the so-called state-wide approach to toleophone rate making: In
developlng the spread of basie cxchange rates among exchanges, appli-
cant takes the position that the rates should incrcase with size of

cxchange as measurcd by station avallability, elaiming the value of

..5"3_




the service increases with increasing station availability. Wwith
respect to basic exchange rates, applicant proposes to classify all
exchanges in the State into 1l rate groups in relation to station
availability as of Jume 30, 1952, and generally to apply higher levels
of rates to exchanges with higher station availability.

The Commission staff presented testimony on principles of
rate sprgad, taking the position that the cost factor should be con-
sidered along with all othaor appropriate and pertinent factors. The
staff in this proceeding, as in all other post World War II rate
proceedings of this applicant, presented results of operations for
the total intrastate category Segregated as between toll and exchange,
and the exchange category further segregated to (1) San Francisco- .
East Bay extended area, (2) Los Angeles extended area, (3) San Diego
extended area, (4) other exchanges in northern California as a group
and (5) other exchanges in southern California as a group. Based on
the staff's showing that the rate of return on intrastate toll oper-
ations at applicant's proposed rates would be approximately 4.5 per
cent, in Exhibit No. 131 the staff presented six trial toll schedules’
for consideration by the Commission. These schedules are estimated
to increase gross revenues based on the volume of business for the
test year by amounts varying from approximately $7,000,000 to
$13,600,000 compared to $5,510,000 at applicant's proposed schedule
excluding the effect of the proposed withdrawal of local service in
the Los Angeles extended area.

Little, if any evidence regarding spread of rates was pre-
sented by parties other than the applicant and the Commiszsion staff,

However, statements and arguments presented by others indicate that

the City of San Francisco generally is in accord with the applicant's -

state-wide approach to rate making while the City of Los Angeles‘is

=Sk=




© A-33935 NB

of the view that conszderation should be given to the costs of fur-
nzshing exchange service by areas of the state and 1ntrastate “toll °
servace- The cities of Berkeley and Oakland flled resolutions LTl
requestlng rates in the San Francisco-~East Bay extended area be set
at the same level as those in the Los Ange}es_extended area. The"
City of Glendale in its written argument urged the-Commission to
reject appllcant's proposal: for state—wide rates and use the area
approach.

' Counsel for ‘the Cities of Anaheim, Burbank, Chula Vlsta,
Colton Coronado, El- ‘Monte,  El Cajon, El. Segundo, Monterey Park
National City, Pasadena, South. ‘Pasadena and San Dxego and for the 1

County of 3an Diego stated 'in oraL;angnmentlthat they agreed to the

‘bl + -

position‘taken by the City of Los Angeles in this proceeding.

The record shows that there is a substantial variation in
appllcant's rate of return on its exchange operations in the various
areas of the state. Costs of labor, materials and taxes vary as
between areas and a state-wide approach to rates would not recognize
this smtuatlon. In the past the Commission has given consideration
to the economic and social desirability of having telephone service
in rural and remote areas and has not required rates as high as-
indicated by the full costs of rendering service in such areas. The
representatlve for the California Farm Bureau Federation urged con-
:szderatlon of the fact that revenue from the farms, mines and:forests
has made the business of ‘the centers of population in the state."
lAlso, he stated that there is a different quality of service ‘avail-
able in certain rural and remote areas. B

The City of Long Beach suggested rates somewhere between

the extreme of state-wide rate making, on the one hand, and separate

rates for each telephone or for each exchange, on the other hand.

Its representatlve stated that the Commission is entitled” to- consider

PR AN .
’ ,\:)( A

[T AR

SN

-55




A-33935 NB

that there ls some social and economic value in making telephone
services available in remote areas or small communities and that the
people in the larger cities may well be expected to help accomplish
this purpose. _
‘ The past position of the Commission has been that the rate=
making unit was the exchange unit and the intrastate toll network and
not the state as a whole. Chaﬁge to a state-wide approach, as urged‘
by applicant, it appears to us, would limit the consideration that
could be given to complaints by municipalities or other parties or

to investigations on the Commission's own motion as to parts of
applicant's operations in the state. In these several broad areas

of the state which the Commission considers, it is of importance to
note that each represents more telephones than are available in each
of certain other states of the United States or groups of states.

We are not persuaded by ‘this record to change grom our past practice.

Basic Exchange Rates

Applicant requested that $33,371,000 be obtained from basic
exchange rates. Its proposed range of increases by rate groups

follows: o

LI .
B o

Vo
IRV

Range of

: :Typical Proposed Monthly Increases:
: : esldence : usiness :

;Gibup; Number of Stations : 2-Party Line :Individual Line:

Limited Hours $0.25 $1.00

O - 500 L] 25 - 75 [ 75

501 - 2,000 .35 ~ .60 1.25
2,001 - 5,000 «R0 =~ .45 o75
5,001 - 10,000 .30 - .55 .50
10,001 - 20,000 .40 - .65 1.00
20,001 - 40,000 .50 - .75 1.00
40,001 - 65,000 .60 1.50
65,001 - 113,000 .55 = 1.20 1.25
115,001 - 250,000 65 - 1.30 1.2%
Over 290,000 W75 = L.40 2.25

N .
N\l\h\’\o*\lg\!\)

o

]
.
v

OV~ IO Wh -

WAWN D MW
4

1+

The record ih&icates need for an increase in both the

exchange rates and the toll rates. Since the revenue increase being

~56-




A-33935 'NNB %

authorized is about 20 pef cent of applieann;s £équéé£; the pnoblené
created by applieant'é nequested increase of &33‘371 000 in the
monthly basic exchange rates, to a 1arge extent, are dmssipated
thereby, and the present bas;c exchange rates and relatzonsh;ps w1ll
be kept intact.

outside extended areas because of growth in the territory and the
earning level of these exchanges as a group. Sinty exchanges outside
the San Francisco-East Bay, Los Angeles and San Diego extended areas
will be reclassified in accordance with conditions existing as of
January 1, 1954, These reclassifications will reéniﬁ in increases
in annual revenues of $380,000, of which $325,dbo would be appli-
‘cable to northern California exchanges and $55,000 to southern

California exchanges, based on the 1952 test year.

Local Messages and Message Units

Applicant requested an increase of $7,607,000 in local
message and message unit rates. It proposed to increase such unit
rates in the Los Angeles extended area from 3% cents to 43 cents and
to reduce such rates in the San Francisco-East Bay extended area from
LiL cents to 4 cents. The 34-cent message unit rate in the Los
Angeles area has remained virtually unchanged since it was estab-
lished in 1940 and the local message rate of 3% cents in the Los
Angeles area has been unchanged since 1930. In connection with the
multiple message unit proceeding in the Los Angeles extended area
(Case No. 5462), the four respondent companies, The Pacific Telephone
and Telegraph Company, General Telephone Company of Califernia,
California Water & Telephone Company and Sunland-Tujunga Telephone
Company, request a uniform rate of 4% cents and propose a new basis
for divisions of multiple message unit revenues. The General Tele-
phone Company of California was agreeable to the eliminaiion of its
~ toll terminal charge if the message unit rate were increased to a

level between 4% cents and 4% cents.

-57=




A=33935 "B

Applicant's annual increase figure of 7,607,000 is made
up of an increase of over $9,600,000 in the Los Angeles extended
area and a reduction of over 2,000,000 in the San Francisco-East
Bay exvended area, and does not reflect the effects of the new basis
of settlement in the Los Angeles area. Tbe estimated effects on the
revenues of the four companies and on cha;ges to the telephone sub-
scribers of the change to a 4i-cent rate in the Los Angeles area and

the withdrawal of the toll terminal charge are summarized below.

- lear 1952
Increase in: - ‘Increase
:Charges to' : Settlement :in Company :
Item SubscrlberS' - Effect :_ Revenues

Local Messages and Message Units

Pacific Company $6,475,000 $(1.815,000) %b 860,000
1,725,00

General Company 1,217 ,0 0

1942, 000
California Wtr.& Tele.Co. "215.000 1%1%?656) >105,000
Sunland-Tujunga Company 30,000 - 30, OOO

Subtotal 7,957,000 = 7,957,000

Toll Terminal Charge
General Company (1,4 %5) (509,000) (5‘553"555;

Other California Companies (;
Total

’ ’ = ’ ™
(Red Figure)
A Lt-cent local message rate and message unit rate in the
Los Angeles extended area will permit each of the four companies

operating in that area to obtain its costs plus reasonable return on

investment from this business under the new settlement arrangement

and will also permit the elimination of General Company's toll termi-
nél charge. The concurrent order being issued under Case No. 5462
will provide for this uniform 4i-cent rate in the los Ange;es extended
area ahd as above indicated will increase applicant's revenues after
settlements by $4,860,000 on the 1952 test year. 1In view of the

faét that the basic exchange rates are not being increased 1t does

not appear proper to the Commission to lower the message unit rate in

the San Francisco-East Bay extended area as proposed by the appllcant.

-58~-




A-33935 AF

Toredrn Exchange Rates

Applicant proposes te increase foreign exchange rates by

$674,000 on an annual basis. Inereases in fqreign exchange mileage

rates in the‘Los Angeles extended area to the level generally

applicable elsewhere in California accounts for $542,000 of the
total increase. The balance of $132,000 1s made up of a number ef

items including:

Converting all business foreign exchange
services to measage rates.,

Increases in foreign exchange PEX trunk rates.

Combining exchange messages and message

units in determining total foreign exchange
usage, and

d. Furnishing only extended foredign exchange
service in the Los Angeles area,

The Commission has long recognized the need for close

relationship between rates for toll or multiple message unit

service and forelgn exchange service (Dec. 14420, dated December 31,

1924, 25 CRC 763). An inereasc of $620,000 is being authorized
in foreign exchange rates.

Extension and PBX Stations

Applicant proposed to inercase rates for cxtension and

PEX stations by $2,146,000. Increases of 25 cents per month were

requested for extension stations in connection with residence
service, business message rate service, semipublic services without
coin box (50 cents with coin box), and PBX message rate stations..
No inercases in these rates arc authorized at this time,

Service Connections and Moves and Changes

Applicant proposed to increase secrvice connection and
move and change charges by $L,94%6,000. Service conncetion and
move and change charges are nonrecurring charges assessed against

new connectlons for teéelephone service and for those subscribérs

-59-




L
‘

A-33935 AF

who requirc moves of servico and equipment Applicant requested
scrvicc connection cnzrgcs for businoss primary service be increased
from $7 to $l0 for rcsidcnce primnry service from $5 to $7, for
extension and PBX stationo from $3 to $h and for move and change
charges generally from $3 to 4 for telephone sets and by varying

amounts for‘snitchboard positionsl These requested increases are

not being authorized at this time.

PBX Eguipment
Applicant proposed increases in rates for manual and dial

PBX equipment aggrcgating $l 879 000. This amount is made up

-

Manual switchboards eseesscesossee B #18 000
Dial line finders S8 de B évsasbsaDlse l ::15',000
Dial common equipment vececvences 2%1 000

755 Dial PB}{ Dl‘..‘-....l..’.....
Total T, 79,ooo

rhis increase is not authorized in this order.
Kex Telephgne
' ' Applicsnt proposed increases in a number of rates
relating to key tclephonc service which arc estimated to increase
annual revenues by $586,000. This item has not been authorized
herefn. """
Directorz Listing

Applicant proposcd to increase all 50~-cent directory
iistings to 75 cents and all 25-cent listings to 35 ecents. These
'changcs are estimeted to iperease annual revonues by $324%,000 and

are authorized herein.

Other Exchange Rates

| A number of miscellancous increascs was proposcd by the
applicant under this category producing added rcvonuos of $292,000.
The lsrgcst single itenm of inerease in this group is Joint usexr

rates. However, a substantlial portion of the inerease in joint

~60-




® ®
A-33935" AF .

user rates is related to increases in the bﬂsic'cxcnange rates,
No increascs are authoriZod in this category except as such .
increases are occisioncd by the increusos in basic rates hcroin
authorized.“
Io R tes
"; | _ Mention has already been made of applicant's proposed
increase in toll of. $5,510,000 and the staff's computations
assuming a greater portion of the increase to be allocated to toll.
Applicant*s proposed toll incroases would be obtoincd by incroasing
tho initial perlod day station rates by 5 cents for all distances
over 45 miles, by inereasing the person ratcs from approximately
50 per cent to approximately 60 per cent higher ‘than corrOSponding
statlon day rates and by holding the night and Sunday rates at a
levelapproxinately 15 per cent lower than the corresponding day
ratos; The staff's computations were predicated on essentially
the same basis except that incre s€s were computed starting with
distqnces over 8 miles in somo cascs and over 6 miles in others.
Sueh spread of toll inereasc would bring the rates for short-haul
traffic more nearly in harmony With the nationwide lnterstate ‘
ratcs recently fixcd by tne Foderal Communicationo Commission. )
The present California toll schedulo has not been changed
since March 21, 19%9. On the other hand, the interstatc toll |
schedule has been revised upward twice since that date. Likewiso,
nost state toll sehedules tnroughout the nation have been rcviscd
upward since March, 1949. The toll rates herein authorized are
estimated to inc:ease applicant's revenues by $h,916,000‘re1ated
to the test year 1952 after allowance for increased'intercompany

settlement as discussed above,




®

A=33935°ET.

Extehded“Areas¢¢

Applicant requests:authority: to. introduce extended service

into the general areas~of-SacramentoacMexced,,RialtoqﬁgrréygfQrgggg\
and willows;'-In'additionguapplicantmhasﬁprgvipuslyhpeenqaupygrggggH}
to proceed to introduce extended servicemin;Orange:County@ Nofthn

San Diego County, San:Ysidro;-and Santa,Cruz‘argas,:.Current;yyr
extended servi¢e3is'ava$lablevin~MontereyL Arcata and San,Lorgnéﬁ\
Valley'in‘additiénmtuuxherLQSmAngeieS,,San Francisco-East Bay, an@h:
San Diego’ areas. . With regard-to.the Sacramento’ and the Rialto

(Sam Bernardino): areas;:as. previously mentioned the extended service
in'these areas is ‘being.considered in connection with pending
Commission investigations... With respect to lerced, Arroyo Grande énd
Willows, there was no request by subscribers for such service
arrangement and “the applicant presented no evidence to justify such
extended“servi¢e;f If“there is need for such service applicant should
apply :for-authorization- in a separate proceeding.

Business-:Message Rate Service

Applicant proposes to offer business individual line
message-rate service in 28 additional exchanges within the state in
lieu:of business two-party flat rate service.. Facilities to complete
such service arrangements may take two years to install and make
ready for such changes. The order herein will authorize applicant to
proceed with this program in the following 12 exchanges within the
San:Francisco~East Bay extended area:

Campbell Palo Alto San Mateo -

Los Altos - Redwood City Saratoga

Millbrae San Carlos~Belmont  Sunnyvale

‘ Mountain View  San Jose Woodside
These changes will be made gradually over a comparatively long period
and the effect on the applicant's net revenues will be too uncertain

to reflect any change into the test year.




° ' (

A=-33937 AF

Since the basic buSincss exchange ratos gencrally aro not being

ralsed, the neca for thc rcquested changcs in tho other 16
exchanges is not apparcnt to the Commission at this timc

Flat Rate Busincss Servicc | .

. Applicant requostcd the substitution of mcssage rotes
for business individual line flat rato oxtcnded scrvice in the
Sun Valley district are of Burbank exchangc and in the Canoga
Pirk Crescenta, El Monto and Rcseda cxchangcs. As these are the
only remaining flat rate buSinoss serviccs in tho Los Angeles
extended area, and since message rates morc appropriately
distribute the chargcs to customers in proportion to usage, and
- this appears to be a rea sonablc timc in which to mako this
change, applicant's request will be authorized |

Telephohe Answcring,Servico andigi;gggg_ggtg_ |
The Commission s policy regarding telephonc answering

service rates, sccrctariil line rates, and milc g0 rates for
off-premises lincs is being cstablished by concurront order

under Cases Nos. 5400 and 5%17 Sccrotarial linc mileage rates
arce being changed to a modificd flat rato and mileagc rate plan.
No changes are being mide in rates for off—prcmisos lines used

for other purposes than telephone answcring scrvicc. The existiné
relationships of the several typos of sorvice available to

patrons of telophono answering burecaus are being maintaincd

cxcept for changes, such as regrouping of exchanges or rate
revisions hereinabove mentioned. The secretarial rates being
authorized herein will result in increascs in chargos in certain
cases and decreases in others, but over all will be set at a level
approximately to maintain applicant's existing level of revenues

from this class of servace




A-33935 AF

Rates for Temgorzrz Sgsgension of Service

on Business WiDEehy

A witness for tho Calirornia Retallers Association

presented three thiblts (Exhibits Nos. 127, 128 and 129)

requesting ) reduced rate or a rate like the residential vacation
rate on cquipmene used only during the busy seasons of the year,
which equipment is 1dlc the remainder of the year. This matter
was discussed at some length and the need for further study and
evidence was pointed out to the Association, By letter dated

May b, 1994, the Association advised that in the intorest of
expeditioﬁs procedure and to avoid any unncccssary complications
it weuddrdise no objection to having its request withdrawn
witeedt prejudice from consideration as part of the general rate
case. ‘

. In thisiorder we Will not make any change in the
existing vacation rate echedulo applicable to residential scrvice
ner institute such e schedule for business serviee. The
' Asseeiatdon can initiate a new and separate procceding on this

subject at any time that 1t desires in the future.

W1£ﬁd§ew51“bf“ggca; Service in the Los Angeles -

Extended Arca

. Apﬁiicant requests authority to discontinue and ecancel:
rates for local service in the Los Angeles extended area on'a-
progrdm basis within two years from date of authorization. Local .

servmcc schedulis have been ¢loscd to new subseribers since
(.

March 21, 1951 As of Junc 30, 1953, there were 20,378 business:
1nd rcsidcnce main stations receiving local service in the entire
extended arca, of which 11,379 were in the Pasadena exchange,

At the end of June 1953 local scrvice represented 17.3 per cent

1é/' .
~ Decision No. 42530, Application No. 2985k,

—&l-




o g

4=33935 AF

ca
.

of the business and residence main stations in the Pasadena
exchange, 4,1 per centof the main stations in the Los Angeles
extended area exelusive’of the Los' Angeles cxchange and'only =
1.7 per cent of the main statlons in the total extonded ‘areas
The withdrawal of these remaining loéal'scrvices, applicant ™ -
contends, would eliminate speeial handling and accounting for a

s8all segment of customers and permit more efficient and simplified

ocperations and nmore cofficient use of plant Tacilities in the long ;

rmn.

The City of Pasadena is opposed to applicant's plan to

withdraw local service, Its witness stated that Pasadena has
grown and” developed with characteristies quite a bit different
from many of the other citics in the Los Angeles extended arca,”
" Since March 1949 less than half of the local scrvices have changed
to cxtended service and he claimed that almost 40 per cent of the
business services and almost 15 per cent of the residence servicég
are still on local exchange rates.

The applicant disagreed with the figure on business
statlons in Pasadena and introduced Exhibit No. 71 to show that this
figure was 26.1 per cont on June 30, 1953, rather than the almost
40 per cent figure quoted by Pasadena's witness which was
apparently based on the ratio of main stations only and did not
include all types of business stations, ’

Applicant's studics, Exhibits Nos. 49 and 50, indicated
that by increasing net piant in service by $529,000 to effect the =
changes for all remaindng local serviees in the Los Angeles extehéed
aréea, an annual expense saving of $176'000 would result on the basis ™
of the 1952 conditions. In addition, applicant's studies indicated
an over-all saving in billing to the subseribers of $622, 500
in the year 1952 due to the fact that the savings in toll more

-~
.

—65-




| AT}B‘%S E, ‘

than offset the added cost of multiple message units on extended
area calls based on present rates. '

While elimination of the local service may be particularly
felt in the Pasadena afea, by and large the remaining number of local
services is comparatively so small in the total Los Angeles extended
area that the proposal appears to be a reasonable step at this time.
Forms of rates which will permit ecenomies in operation, and encoursge
usage and extension of service within reasonable limits should be
authorized. In reality local service is not being withdrawn, it is
being expanded to include adjoining exchanges. The order herein
ﬁill provide for this change on a program basis over the next two
years,

o In connection wit h elimination of local service it is not
enticipated that any marke&‘effect on over-all net revenues will
fesult in the immed;ate future at the rates authorized herein. This |
éﬁaege will take plece gradually over a two-year period and permit
more efficient use of plant in the long run,

Spec1a1 Contract Services

e e

The record shows that applicant is furnishing services
under approximately 4,750 contracts with associated annual revenues
estimated to be $950,000. These contracts have not been flled with
this: Commission. It appears that all of the revenues, expenses, and
plant effects relating to these contract services were reflected in
applicant's presentation. It is applicant's position that these
services, facilities and equipment are of a nonutility character and
that the material in the record concerning these contracts is neither
necessary nor relevant to a decision in this proceeding. We do not
subscribe to this eiewm These services furnished pursuant to these

contracts are performed by the use of operative property and opera-

t:.ﬁre personnel of applicant, and necessarily and lawfully constitute

public utility service subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission.

-66~




e - @

A<33935 ET

- Any claimed exemption from the provisions of-a: regulatory statute

must be strictly construed (Piedmont-& Northern Ry Co. v, I.C.C. 286
U.S. 299, 311-312, 76 L. ed.-1115;-1123; Interstate Natural Gas Co.
v. F.P.C. 331 U.S. 682, 691, 91 L. ed. 1742, 1748; U.S. v. Public
Utilities Commission of Califermia, 345 U.S. 295, 310, 97 L.ed.

1020, 1034). .

It appears that applicant has failed to comply with the
Commission's General Order No. 96 in two respects; first, contracts
for furnishing services have not been filed with this Commission and,

' second; the provision requiring the contract to be subject to the
Commission's jurisdiction has been omitted from the contracts them-
selves. Ve are constrained to believe a misunderstanding has existed
with respect to the applicability of General Order No. 96 and the
order herein will require that contracts or contract provisions
covering services and/or facilities furnished by the applicant be
filed. " A review of items numbered 2, 6, and 7 in Exhibit No. 121
involving approximately 4,640 contracts leads us to the conclusion
that the contractual provisions should be reduced to appropriate
tariff schedule rates and conditions with a form of the contract also
as part of the tariff schedules. Contracts with United States:Armed
- Forces cohtéining'classified matters may be filed with, the location
of the service omitted. The other contracts summarized.in Exhibit
No. 121 should be filed ihdi&idually. No modification,.revision,
renewal or extension in any of the above discussed contracts should |
be made without inclusion of the Commission jurisdiction clause set
forth in General Order No. 96.

- . Base Rate Area-Changes

Applicant proposed in its application the expansion of base
‘rate areas in 39 exchanges''as soon ag :possible. By letter dated
" March 24, 1953, the Commission suggested to the applicant that it
proceed immediately to make the necessary~filings'tb“accohplish’the

base rate area’ expansions.: The Commission alscstated ‘it would be

SR L




@

A-33935 ET

. g 1
""."n“"'" --vy'“h.“\ e . ‘\

.des;rable for the applxcant henceforth .to make periodic reviews of
1§s base rate areas and file for expansion of such base rate areas
wherever and whenever the need therefor becomes apparent. e
Ew.letter datedﬁyagep 27, 1953, the applicant advised.the.

Commission of its inpeg}&eﬁdpgﬁproceed with the filings to accomplish
the 39 baselrate area e#peng}eps. Thus far tariff filings have been
completed for most of these base rate area expansions. The staff of
the Commission included the full year effect of these 39 base rate
area expansions in its earning exhibits under present rates for

telephone service.

Servmce Matters -~ Selectmve Rlng;ng

In Decxslon No. hlhlé the subject of full selective ringing

was con31dered and applmcant was ordered to furnish certain reports.

Full selectiye,:xnglng prqy}des an improved service on four and ten-

‘parey lines in ﬁhat the eu?scriber hears only his own signal and

does not\bave te.be}bephered with code ringing or ringingvfor some . -
other P%?ﬁff”,ln‘this proceeding the staff introduced Exhibit No. 110
which centaihed certain recommendations on this subject.

The‘stafffs first recommendation was ehat the applicant
either give early attention to upgrading four-party line stations in
the San_Franciseorpest Bay, Los Angeles and San Diego extended areas
end iﬁﬂOrange_County through the provision of two-party message rate
service or provide full selective ringing on such four-party lines. .
Appliganp elects ultimately to provide two-party service in the areas
mentioned in lieu of full selective ringing on four-party lines and
contends that it would not be economically sound to provide four-
party full selective ringing equipment. In view of the fact
that apg;lgant is introducing automatic message accounting equipment

its election would avoid expenditures for short-lived message registers




° @

A-33935 A

1f such Program can be coordinated with other aspects of the whole
program. Applicant's position appears reasonable and is acceptable.
The staff's second recommendation was that applicant’s
reviscd selective ringing program relating to dlal exchanges
serving less than 2500 stations be modificd to show that the entire
program (ineluding those exchanges where temporary departures have
been authorized) 1s to be completed not later than December 31, 1965.
Applicant believes that this recommendation substantially can be
acconplished by December 31, 1965, but that in order to prevent the
uneconomical expenditure of eapital money and also tho comstruction
of extremely expensive plant that would benefit relatively few
subseribers, the exchanges recommended for converﬁion after 1964
should be programmed where possible to coincide with major equipment

replacements. Applicant's answer to this recommendation appears

‘reasonable; however, after reviewing this matter further the

applicant should, within sixty days, indicate by letter to the

Commission as to those projects, if any, which might be delayed
beyond Decembder 31, 1965 to fit in with the major ecquipment
replacement program. The order herein will provide for this report.
The staff's third rccommendation was that applicant
review its practice of not making availadble, where desired;
selective ringing on farmer lines and file a r;port,with the
Commission covering its review, Applicant states it has been giving
active consideration to the conditions under which it night be
practicable to make availadle selective ringing on farmer linecs

and to the costs which would be invelved. Applicant may see




@

A-33935 AF

its way clear to provide eight-party semiselective ringing on
farmer lines, assuming a reasonable program basis, provided that
the farmer line subscribers, at their own expense, céh construct
or rehabilitate their plant to meet company standards of
construction and circults so that their stations will operate
satisfactorily with applicant's selective ringing power plants
and that they maintain their plant accordingly. Negotiations

to furnish semiselective ringing to certain farmer groups have

been concluded b applicanty ADDLICANL'S angver heve dose not

constitute a sufficient report on this subject. ~ While i1t points

out the obligation of the farmer, such supplemental report should
contain data as to the feasibility of making such ringing availlable
to farmer line subscribers, the date when such service can be
offered, and estimates of‘the cost of providing selective ringing
on farmer lines assuming a reascnable program basis for its
introduction. Such supplemental report will be required within

90 days after the effective date of this order.

Service Matters - Timing of Telephorne Conversations

The Commission staff prescnted evidené% by Exhibit
No. 109 on timing of telephone conversations, pointing out
certain excerpts from Deeision No. 43145 relating to this subject
indicating that the quaiity of the work in timing of telephone
meséagés is not only-important to the telephone using ﬁﬁﬁlic,
but also has a dircet and important cffect upon the revenues of
the applicant. The staff's exhibit indicatos that the

percentage of messages overtimed more than five seconds has




A333935 AT

increased from 12.5 per cent for the first gquarter of 1953,

to 13.0 per cent in the second quarter and to 13.5 per eent
in the third quarter. The 1953 performance is below the
1950 and 1951 experience. o

The staff's first recommendation on timing was that
the applicant continue its efforts to dmprove toll timiﬂg
performance. Applicant amswered that it is striving.
continuously through training and supervision of the.operating
force to improve timing performance on calls handled by
operators. Through the provision of facilities £or automatic
timing of messages applicant claims ﬁﬁet the nunber of messages’
$o timed has inereased over 330 per cent between 1948 and 1953 .
This represents an increase from 8.5 £6.27 per’ cent
of the total toll and multiple message unit messages handled -
in the years indicated and applicant!'s current programs for
195% and 1955 will produce additional facilities that will
substantially increase these percentages.' In general applicant's
answer appears teo meet the reeommendationg‘hewevcr, its
cfforts along'this line should dbe increased because with the
rapid system growth the actual number of messaéeé manually
timed is still inereasing.

The staff’s sceond recommendation was‘%hat applicant
rencw its efforts to develop and place in service automatic
tiners associated with switchboards handling timed messages,
Applicant's position on this matter is that it is plhnning‘for
the extended usc of facilities which pernit automatic timing of‘
toll and multiple message unit messages, Substantial progress

has been achleved by the provision of automatic: ticketing,

-fl=-




A—3393-5 AF o

*‘.\4-."

autonatic message accounting and zone rcgistration equipment
-which permits customer dialing and provides mechanized“'ﬁ
processing of mcssage data. Plans provide for the extension
of customer dialing which will progressively reduce’ that: portion
of the total traffic subject to operator timing and efforts -
are being directed towards the development of switchboard -
timing devices that will producc recordings that can be readily
integrated with the present and planned automatic timing
SYStem; Applicant does not believe that it would be " *°
economically sound to depart from established plans and make
large capital outlays on an interim basis for any sort of
Switchboard timing device not compatible with existing automatic
xccounting systems. The staff did not have any criticism of
epplicant's handling of the development of automatic timing
cquipnment but suggested that some of the ideas for automatic
timing could be folded in with the applicant!s many plans for
automatic equipment. The staff's recommendation appears
reasonable regarding automatic equipment and should be adopted
by applicant.

The staff's third recommendation was that applicant

continue the development work neeessary for the installation’

of equipment which will permit the automatic timing“of'messages
fron coin—box services., Applicant's rcply to this recommendation
w2s that it has been and is actively investigating the possibility
of providing some type of coin zone dialing that can be O vy
integrated into the present plan. It anticipatcs that such
facilities'would be designed to permit automatic timing of

statlon calls up to a maximun of about a 25Lcent initial period.

AT [
AR - o

w7 2=

- -




¢

£-33935 SL =

Lpplicant appears to be working in harmony with this recommendation

and its efforts along this linc should be implemented in the. futurc,
Applicant has been rendering cortain periodic reports

regarding tining performances and these should be continued

in the future until further order of the Commission.

Service Matters - Marin County

Applicant proposcs to modify the okisting service

arrangement with respect to the Marin County portion of the
Son Francisco-East Bay cxtended arca to provide = wuniform common
local sexvice arca and rate treatment whereby Belvedere; San Rafacl
and Sausalito will be furnished the same sorvicc arrangement as now
being received by Corte Madera apd MLl Valley. Such proposal.
would invelve inecrcases to senc sub%cribers and decreasces to others
as well as an inercase in plant investment and some operating
exponse savings. There is not sufficiont ovidence in the rocord
to support this change on the part of subseribers or the applicant.
1T thcrc is nced for this change it would appear appropriate for the.

terested parties to institute 2 separate proceeding on this
zubjoct,

Sorvice Matters - Held Orders

The represcantative for the California Form Burcau
Fedoeration pointed out to the Commission the lack of telephone
sefvice in the rural arcas. Following the war; he stated, all
tclcphone companies were in trouble in California boecause of
insufficient material to supply all denmands of wrospective now
custozers, Howcvor; he contonds today we still find thousands
of rural people uneble to seeure telephone service, By'Ekhibit
No: 90 applicant advanced a plan to take carc of held orders om

1ts books as of October 31, 1953. This cxhibit showed that mary

of the held orders would nst de cleared prior to the second half

-73_




A-33935 AF

of 1955. The Farm Bureau representative stated this, proposal was

wvholly uneatisfactory to the rural people.ﬂ Now, with materials
avallable, applicant offers the excuse that it doesn't have enough
money %o procure thelneceseary.materials to proyidelthe service,
~Ina number of places in the record three of applicant's

witnesaes refer to uneconomic construction being done by the
applicant due to a lack of money. It appears that during the
last seven or eight years applicant_hasvbeen following the policy
of constructing plant with less than normal margins.for growth.
It blames this situation on a lack of funds resulting_from‘low"
earnings. - )

In our opinion tnere are other more realistic reasons,
Following the close of World War II we know that applicant did |
not have the materials to provide the plant margins and take
care of all possible held orders. There is‘indication.in the
record that the applicant has elected to serve first the buainess
that indicatcd good retnrn on the investment and left the less
economic business‘to stand unserved. Many of the held orders
are undoubtedly duc‘to large subdivisions being conceived and
built in a few months whereas it takes many months tolengineer
and comstruct telephone plant and interconnect it with all of
the existing plant. As revealed in the Reseda situation the
raplid and unpredictadle subdivision of rural property has made
it difficult for the applicant to accuratcly forecast, on an
economic engineering basis, the magnitude, preeise location, and
time of the growth.

Public utilities in this state are under dual statutory
obligation; first, to provide adequate and efficient scrvice to

their patrons and the public and, sececond, to furnish service




4 .

A-33935 AF

at just and reasonable rates. Adequate telephone and communication
facilities and sorvices are of paramount importance to the
economy of a fast developing community or territory. We are
not pleased by the record in this casc which shows that applicant,
despite the large backlog of held orders, has cut 1ts proposed
195% gross construction program back from $199,157,000 to .
$161,900,000 mainly: because of an estimated falling off in net
" pew demand . for main.telephone service with an olleged leveling '
of the business cycle. A telephonme utility must assume the
obligation of furnishing adequate and efficient service in the
territory covered by its operating authority and‘monopolistic
franchises. ' Management should make this its policy ahd the
Commission should not have to project itself into the functions
of management. | On new financing which is subjeet to our
authorizatlon, we have never refused any rcasonable requests
of applicant. Appllcant must accept full rcsponsibility for
not adcquately neeting 1ts public service obligations.

In the public interest applicant should give spccial

and specific attention to the matter of providing ncw services

and regrading of present services in order to cffeect a |
performance superior‘to that indicated by Exhibit No. 90 herein.
A representative of the California State Grange was
concerned over obtaining adegquate rural telephone service and
was opposcd to any rate inerease. A reprasantative of.the
California Farm, Rescarch and chislotivc Committee in general
opposcd any increase in rates on the basis of the trends in ‘

farmer costs and receipts. In reaching our conclusion in




- A<33935 . AF

this matter the positions of these organizations, as well as

the position of the California Farm Bureau Federation on rural

service and rates, have been considerced.

If applicant's presenﬁ exténsion rules or rural
rates do not warrant 1t in serving the less remunerative
rural business it is incumbent upon the Commission to further
consider this mat?er. The Commission has under way an
investigation upon the.Commiésion's own motion into the
availability of facilities for telephone service; Case No. 5337,
which will be opencd to this additional aspect in the near
future., To the extent that applicant's failure to serve
rural business may have been due to any inadequacy in rate of
return, 1t is our opinion that such condition is being fully
.corrceted by the 6.25 per cent rate of return being authorized
herein,

There was also indication in the record that the
_ present prlority rule, which gives prefercnce in ne;'service
to those concerned with public health, safety and welfare,
may be out of date sinece the suspension of the Korean War
and should be revised. This also appears to be a proper subject

to consider further under Case No. 5337 and the Commission

- wlll schedule hearings thereunder in the near future.




4-33935 SL*

LA

Service Matters - Reche Canyon Extension

Some 26 prospective. subscribers living in Reche Canyon
request service from the applicant although they are located in the
service area of another utility, California Water & Telephone
Company. Thi; group lives in a small canyon with high hills on
both sides and with the City of Colton located near the mouth of
the canyon. Colton is thelr post office address and is their
nearest center of community interest. Exhidit No. 38 herein
contalns a survey and report on this matter indicating that the
Californila Water & Iclephone Company will fender service provided
each prospective subseriber will pay a construction charge of
approximately $BOQ, Subjcct o certain refunds at the end of‘throo
years of continuous service. | 1

By letter datod Scptember 25, 1952, the applicant has
stated that 1t would be more cxpensive to bring its serviece to
these people than 1t would be for the California Water & Telephone

Company to scrve them, These prospective custemers contend othere

wisc. In view of this conflict and the fact that a rate procceding

1s not = proper procecding for a change in service arcas between .
utilities, this matter cannot be resolved herein. This matter could
be further considered under_Case No. 5337 in the near futﬁre on

formal request of the prospective subscribers.

Rulings and Motions

In a proceeding as extensive as this one, obviously it is

not practicable to rule ipdividually in thia order on all the

various points drought before us for consideration by the many .
letters, witnesses and parties. Our objective has been to discuss
and rule on those mavters which seemed of major importance in

-77-




A-33935 NB

deciding the validity of applicant's request. However, broad

consideration has been.given to all requests though each may not

bé spécifitally treated herein.

Likewise, during the course of the hearing many motions
were made.' It' was possible to rule on some at the hearings, others
béing left for ruling under this order. All motions consistent
with the findings and cohclusions in this opinidn and order are
gfanted} those not consistent are denied.

At one hearing a witness for the California State Hotel
Association requested an increase of 5 cents per message in the
éhérge to guests by hotels if increased rates are granted to appli-
cant. After this matter was discussed by the presiding commissioner
‘with the other members of the Commission, the ruling was made and -
3fhe'assdciation was advised that it could file a formal rate
.ithease application in compliance with the Commission's rules of
'procedure and support the same with proper evidence.

During the course of the hearings in this proceeding,
‘individual service complaints were made by a number of persons.
Solutions to many of these problems were worked out by the applicant
and it is not necessary here to individually recount all of these

matters. If the persons complaining have further cause for




- A-33935 ﬂ?"‘ @

O L R AN

- dissatisfaction with 'the service; they should pursue the matter
“further by appropriate representation or application to this
- Commission.. |

Summary of Rate Changes '

The following table shows the applicant's requested

increases by categories compared to the increases being authorized

by the order herein:

: :Authorizead
L . -Applicant's. by
L o Categpry _Request :Commission

Basic Exchange Rates $33,371,000 § - 380,000
Local Messages and Message $33 37 ¥o3 °

Units - 7 607 000 4,860,000
Foreign Exchange Rates . 6 000 620 000
Extension & PBX Stat¢ons 2’14 , 000
Service Connections T, 9&6 000 -
"PBX' Equipment . 1 8793000r -

Key Telephone - s 586 000 -
Directory Listlngs ‘ g 32& 000 324,000

Other Exchange Rates 000 -
: Subtotal Exchange ,43@825,555 ~ 6,184,000
Toll 1,000 16,000
Total Intrastate 53, ’ ) ’

Conclusions

The State Constitution, the Public Utilities Act and cog-
nate statutes charge this Commission with the duty of regﬁlating and
supervising public utilities in such manner as to‘protebt the publiec
interest. Therefore, for rate-making purposes we have adopted oper-
ating results for the test year 1952 which represent an upward
adjustment in applicant's claimed"révéﬁues; a downward'adjustment in
certain of applicant's claimed expenses in the items of maintenance,
general services and licenses, and pensions; and a downward adjust-
ment in applicant's claimed rate Base for exceSs earnings of the
Western Electric Company,"prdbért&"héidffofifuture use;'plant‘ééqui-
sition adjustment and workiﬂé'caéh capital. In this process the’
license service has been recomputed on a cost basis rather than a
percentage of revenue basis. w

-79-




A=33935 AF*

After considering all of the evidence of record and the
statements by the parties and giving weight to the indicated level
trend in rate of return, it is found that a fair and reasonable
rate of return for the future is 6.25 per cent and it 1s our finding
and conclusion that an order should be issued increasing the rates
of applicant in the over-all amount of $11,100,000. Such increase
is based upon the 1952 test year results as adopted herecin and
reflects the current federal income tax rate of 47 per cent.,

As previously noted, should the federal income tax rate applicable
to 1954+ be inereascd, applicant may seek reliof by supplemental
application.

The problem of rate level and sprecad is of major importance
and we are not limited to the method proposcd by the applicant of
consldering primarily the value of service for the purpose of rate |
presceription. In spreading rates we have considered many factors as
heretofore indicated. The rate level and spread adopted gilves

proctical consideration to subscriber views and the advantages of"

minimizing changes in dasic exchange rate relationships.

With respect to toll ratc increascs, as well as the other
increascs, it should be pointed out that the recent reductioﬁ in
federal excise taxes on telecphone services from 25 and 15 per cent
to 10 per cent undoubtedly more than offsets the aggregate 1néredses
in rates being authorized herein and obviates a nced for allowing
for any diminution in usage, if any, with the higher rates. The
Commission hereby finds the changes in the rates provided by
Appendix A herein are just and reasonable.

ORDER
The Pacific Telecphone and Telegraph Company having applied

to this Commission for an order authorizing inereases in rates and

«80=




o @
" A-=33935 NB *

charges for telephone.service, public hearings having been held,. the
mavter having been submitted and being ready for decision,

IT IS.HEREBY FOUND AS.A FACT that the increases in rates

and .charges authorized herein are Justified and that present rates

and charges, in so far as they differ fpom:those herein preséribed,
for the future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: |

(1) Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate
with this Commission after the effective date of this order, in cohe
formity with the Commission's General Order No. 96, revised tariff

schedules with changes in rates, charges, and conditions as set forth

in. Appendix A attached hereto, and, after not less than five days!?
notice to this Commission and to the public, to make said revised
tariff schedules effective for service furnished on and after, .
August. 1, 1954, . 4 C

(2) Applicant shall prepare a report listing the dial
exchanges serving less than 2,500 stations in which the provision of
selective ringing might be delayed beyond December 31, 1965, and the
reason for such delay, and shall file such report with the Commission
within sixty days after the effective date hereof.

{3) Applicant shall prepare a supplémental report relat~
ing to the provision of selective ringing on farmer lines as dis-
cussed in the preceding opinion and shall file such report with the
Commission within ninety days after the effective date hereof.

(4) Applicant shall prepare and file with this Commission
within forty-five days after the effective date of this order, a
program for the provision of service to (a) all those with requests
for new service on file with the applicant, and (b) all those with
requests for regrades of service on file with the applicant, both as

of June 30, 1954, segregated by exchanges.,

. -




5=33935 SL

(5) Applicant shall prepare-and file .with this Commission,
'Qifﬁinhﬁinety‘days after the effective date of thls order, a compre-
henéive”report setting forth cach and every major construction
project completed or to be completed during the period July 1, 1953
through June 30, 1956 on which applicant considers that circumstances
ré&sbhably'béyond-applicant‘s‘control have required or will requirs
applicant te resort to Muncconomic construction.” :Such.report shall
inélﬁde‘(&) a brief deseription of the projoct;%(b)pthe reasons . for
"unécondhic'cdnStruction5" (¢) the budgeted cost of the projoct,

(d) cxponditures madey () requircments in dosign, construction,
timc;hand'capitai to make such projects cconomic.

'(6) ‘applicant sHall file with this Commission, within
on¢ hundred twonf}mAays after the effective éatc;of-this‘order, in
accordance withdthié Cémmissién's General Order No, 96, the follow=-
ing: (=) appr&bfiato'f;riff schoedules and contract .forms covering
services and/or facilitics furnished for metcripg;:supervisory
control and miscellancous signaling purposes, for the jolmt oceu-
paney of individuallyldwncd poles, and for underground duct space,
(b) threc coples of all contracts with United States. Armed Forcoes
which contain classificdfﬁattors and/or provide for scrviece at other
than filed tarliffs; but'whorc such contracts contaln classificd
‘matters the location of such scrwices and/or facilities may be
omitted, and (¢) threc copies of all othor contracts covering sorv-
ieces and/or facilitics furnished by applicant at othor than filed
téfiffs. |

(7)3‘Within onc hundred twenty days after the cffective
datc of this oidcr,'applicant shall renegotiato traffic settlement
\agreéménfé'ﬁith connecting independent telephone companies covering

interchenged intrastate mossage toll telephome traffic where. such

scttieﬁeht‘is based on soparated cost studies., The basis. for the

~82-




A~33935 SL

rcnogotiated settlement shall be consistent with the findings set

forth in the forcgoing opinion with rcspeet to the separation of ,
Category A oxchange plant. 2Lpplicant shall file, within one hundred
twenty days after the effective date of this order, the following:
(2) a list of the companies with which revised settlement agreements
have been made, (W) the estinated annual revenue effects of such
revised settlements on each compamy, and (¢) copies of the revised
traffic settlement agreements. |

(8Y Applicant shall maintain memorandum rocords showing
depreciation expenses with related depreciation reserves by accougts
and subaccounts by calendar years commencing with Jamuary 1, %95&,
computed according to the st;gight-lina'ronaining life method, as
contenplated by Ixhibit No.llz herein.

The effoctive date of this order shall be twonty days
after the date hercof,

Datc at\M'Mc (2¢telifornla, this _ & Ffom

{/ﬁi o } 195)4'0
&

Conmissioncers




®

A-33935

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 9

RATES

The presently effective rates, charges, and conditions are changed as set
forth in this appendix.

Schedule No. 4-T
Service in San Francisco-East Bay Extended Area

The following rates for business individual line message rate extended
.service are authorized to be made effective.

Rate per Month Rate per Month
Business Individual Business Individual
Line Message Line Message
Rate Service Exchange Rate Dervice

" ~Campbell $5.25(20) Mountain View ss!boéw;

‘San Jose 5.25(80) Palo Alto 5.00(75

_ Saratoga 5.25(80) Redwood City 5.00(75)
" Suanyvale 5.25(80) . San Carlos-Belmont 5.00(75)
. .Los Altos 5.00(75) San Mateo 5.00&75)

© . Mildbrae 5.00(75) Woodside 5.00(75)

Zach exchange message over allowance L.k,
Condition:

3 Rates and conditicns for business two-party flat rate extended service in
[~ the above-listed exchanges are to be cancelled when facilities become avallable
to regrade those services to business individual line flat or message rate

- -service within a two-year period after the effective date of this order.

-

Schedules Nos., 5=T and 10-T
- 'Service in Los Angeles Extended Ares

".Local Service Rates:

Rates and conditions applicable to local service are authorized to be

»- cancelled on a programmed basis within a two-year period after the effective date
- of.this order.

. Extended Service Rates:

Rates and conditions for business individual line flat rate extended
service in Burbank-Sun Valley district area, Canoga Park, Crescenta, El Monte,
and Reseda are authorized to be cancelled,

The following suburban line and farmer line extended service rates are
authorized to be made effective.

Extended Service Rates - Each Primary Station

H Suburban Line : Farmer Line :
3 Monthly Rate : Monthly Rate :
Exchange : Residence : Business ; Residence : Business :

. Canoga Park ¥3.20 $5.50 $ $
- Compton ~ Compton D,A. 345 575
Compton - Gardena D.A. 3.20 5.50
El Segundo 3.20 5.50
Pasadena 3.20 5.50 1.40

- Service not offered.

Message Rate Service:
Each exchange message over allowance 4-1/4¢.




A-33935 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 2 0f 9

Schedules Nos. 4-T, 5-T, and 9-T
Service in Multi-Office Exchanges Qutside Extended Areas

The folldwing additional exchanges are classified as multi-office exchanges
outside extended areas at the followlng rates:

Local Service Rates ~ Each Primary Station

:_Residence Flat hate Service : Business Flat Rate Service :
: : Rate per Month : Rate per Month
Exchange _t l-Party : 2.Party : 4—Party : l-Party : 2-Party "~

Anaheim . & $ * $ $8.75 $6.75 .
Eureka * * 8.75 6.75
8.75 6.75
8.75 6.75
8.75 6.75 -
8.75 6.75
8.75 6.75
7.50 - 6.00
7.50 6.00
8.75 6.75
8.75 6.75
8-75 6.75

Lodi
Marysville
Merced

Nape
Petaluma
Suisun
Turlock
Ventura
Visalia
Watsonville

ok ok kK K ¥ ok % Kk
% ok k &k ok k k% %k ¥

* No change from present rate.

Local Service Rates - Each Primary Station

: Semipublic : Suburban Line : Farmer Line
:iMin, Charge: Monthly : Monthly Rate ™ : Monthly Rate -
Exchange : Per Day : Rate® : Residence : Business : Residence :Business

Zureka 2L * * 1.25 2425
Lodi W2 1.15 2.10
Marysville 2 1.25 2.25
Merced o2l 1.15 2.10
Napa 2 1.15 2.10
Petaluma oA
Suisun 02
Turlock 22
Ventura . 2l
ViSJ.ia .215
Watsonville o2

*

1 3

1.05 1.80
1.05 1.80

»

.

1.15 2,10
1.15 2,10

* % k ok X ok kK k ¥ %

HE HHEERRPP
88 8888888

5

addition to the daily guarantee.

* o change from present rate.

=




© A-33935 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 3 0of §

Schedules Nos, LT, 5T, 9-T and 10=T
Service in Single Office Exchanges Outside Extended Areas

The following schedule of rates for single office exchanges outside extended
arcas is continued in effect except that exchanges are grouped in accordance with
the number of company stations as of Jamuary 1, 1954.

Local Service Rates - Each Primary Station

:_Station Range :Residence Flst Rate Service:Business Flat Rate Service:
:Company Stations: Monthly Rate : Monthly Rate
Group 1-1-5L t JuParty: 2-Party : 4-Party: l1-Party : 2-Party

Ltd, Hrs.P $3.55  $3.00 $2.45 $5.50 $4.50
SeasonalS 4,05 3.50 2.95 6.50 5,25
0-500 3,80 3425 2.70 6.00 L.75
501=4, 000 L.05 3.50 2.95 6.50 5,25
4,,001-8,000 4.30 3.50 2.95 7.25 5,75
Over 8,000 4,30 3.50 2.95 8.25 6.50

Local Service Rates — Each Primary Station

;_Station Range :_ Semipublie 3
:Companv Stations:Min.Charge:Monthly:

:_Group lal=fl : Per Day : Rate™ :Residence:Business:Residence:Business?

Ltd, Hrs,? 30,19  $0.50  $2.95  $L.25  $0.65  §$2.00
Seasonal® 22 .75 3.45 L.75 .85 1.50
0—500 .20 .75 3-20 l...50 -75 1.25
501=4.,,000 Al .75 3.45 475 -85 1.50
L,OOJ.-B,OOO -22 -75 3-&5 5000 l.OO 1.75
Over 8,000 .23 1.00 3.45 5.00 1.15 2.00

a. Exchanges where service is offered.

b. Exchanges where less than 24=hour service is furnished,

¢. Exchanges in this group are Blairsden, Brockway,
Homewood, Tahoe City, and Tallac.

d. In addition to the daily guarantee,

Suburban Line :  Farmer Lined
Monthly Rate : Monthly Rate

The following 7 exchanges are regrouped from Group L to Group A,
Bridgeville Nicasio Valley Springs’
Emigrant Gap Trinidad .

The following 26 exchanges are regrouped from Group A to Group B,

Anderson Firebaugh Mo jave Simi
Atwater Galt Morro Bay Soledad

Kaystone
Michigan Bar

Brentwood
Calipatria
Castroville
Cloverdale
Escalon

Gustine

Half Moon Bay
Ignacio

Live Oak
Lower Lake

Rancho Santa Fe
Rio Linda
Riverbank

San Andreas

Tehachapi
Truckee
Winters
Woodlake

The following 12 exchanges are regrouped from Group B to Group C.

Antioch
Auburn
Colton

Corona
Escondido
Fontana

Madera
Oroville
Porterville

Tracy
Tulare
Ukclah

The following 3 exchanges are regrouped from Group C to Group D.

Chico

Pittsburg

Redding




A-33935 ET

APPENDIX A-
Page 4 of 9

St .
'S¢ hé’dg' e No, 6T s
M e Unit Service -~ los Angeles Extended \rea

Message Unit Rate: | Each Message U

- ALl services other than semipublic coin box, public
-telephone, hotel private branch exchange and foreign
exchange services - L=1/4¢

“'§£'13rédi:l'e' No, é~T

Message Unit Service - Los Angeles Extended Area
~Seheduls No, 7-T

"Message Unit Service - Northern California

Number of Message Units per Initial and Overtime Periods

: Where the Air-Line

: Toll Rate Mileage The Number of
H Between Toll . Message Units
:__Rate Centers Is® & per Initisl Period Overtime
t{_Cver : Including : Period Is Is Period Is

0-10 2 message units 3 minutes 1 message unit
10 ~ 15 3 message umits 3 minutes 1 message unit
15 - 20 4L message units 3 minutes 1 message unit
20 ~ 25 . 5 message units 3 minutes 1 pessage unit
25 - 30 6 message units 3 minutes 2 message units
30 - 35 7 message units 3 minutes 2 message units
35 - 40 8 message units 3 minutes 2 message units
L0 ~ 50 9 message units 3 minutes 3 message units
50 - 60 10 message units 3 minutes 3 message units

a, Outside the local service area.

The Number of

The iﬁtial Units per

S} s s e #
“a e Bt 22 Be
4 s¢ #9 B2 8

Schedule No, 13-T
Private Branch Exchange Trunk Line Service - Northern California

Exchﬁiiges Where Offered:

Trunk Rate: C
Flat Rate Semce: L L LA .
Each trunk line - 150% of the individual line primary station
flat rate rounded to the lower 25¢ miltiple,

Schedule No, 14-T ne
Private Branch I'_lxchggge Trunk Line Service - Southern California Exchanges

Exchanges and District Areas Within Los Angeles Extended Area:

Local Service:
Trunk Rate:
Rates and conditions applicable to local service are authorized
to be cancelled on a programmed basis within a two-year
period after the effective date of this order,

Extended Service:
Trunk Rate:
Rates and conditions for flat rate extended service trunks in
connection with commercial manual and disl PBX, business key
station disl PBX and order receiving equipment services are
authorized to be cancelled.




£-33935 ET

APPENDIX A.
Page 5. 0f 9

Schedule No, 14-T ~ continued:

Private Branch Exchange Trunk Line Service - Southern California Exchanges

Exchange Message Rates: Rate per Exchange Message
Commercial manual and dial PBX, .

business key station dial FPBX,
and - order receiving equipment
message rate service L=1/ke¢

Exchanges Outside Extended Areas Where Cifered:

Trunk Rate:
Flat Rate Service:
Each trunk line - 150% of the individual line primary
station flat rate rounded to the
lower 25¢ mudtiple..

Schedule No. 17-T
Directory Listings

The increases in monthly rates set forth on rege 46 of Exhibit A-attached
to Application No. 33935 are authorized,

Schedule No, 18-T
Intercomun;cating System Service

Exchanges Within Los Angeles Extended Area:
Trunk Rate:

Rates and conditions applicable to local business intercommuni-
cating system service in San Pedro exchange and local residence
intercommunicating system service in Alhambra, Glendale , and

San Pedro exchanges are authorized to be cancelled on a pro-

grammed basis within two years after the effective date of this
order and coincident with the establishment of extended service.
at the following rates for trunks:

Extended Service
Rate per Month
Business Residenge .

First Each
Two Add'l, Each
Exchange JTrunks Trunk Trunk.
Alhambra $ - $ - $6.75:
Glendale - - 6.75°
San Pedro 4.75 2.25 6.25°

Rate per Exchange Hessagg

Exchange Message Rate - Los Angeles
Extended Area:
Each exchange message L=1/L¢

Exchanges Outside Extended Aress where Offered:
Trunk Rate:
Flat Rate Service:
Each trunk line - 150% of the individual line primary
station flat rate rounded to the
lower 25¢ multiple,




.
-

A-33935 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 9

Schedules Nos, 20-T and 21-T
Joint User Service

Rates for joint user service are authorized in exchanges where the service
is offered as follows:

Rate per Month
doint User Service in Connection With For Each Joint User Service
1. Message Rate Service:
&. Business individual line ' $1.50
b. FBX, order receiving equipment
or I.C.S. service 2.00
2, Semipublic Sexrvice 1.50
3. Flat Rate Service:

' : Rate per lNonth for Each Joint User Service
Where the Business: In Connection With

Individual Line Business Individual Line or : PBX, Order Receiving Equipment
Flat Rate Is Party-Line Flat Ratc Service: or I.C.S. Flat Rate Service
$6.00 or less $1.50 $2,50

6.50 - 7.25 1‘50 B.w

7.50 = 9.75 2.00 _ 4
10.25 =-13,00 2.50 5

.00
+00

Exchanges and District Areas Within Los Angeles Dxtended Area:

Joint user rates and conditions in connection with local exchange service
and extended flat rate service are authorized to be cancelled on a programmed
basis within a two-year period after the effective date of this order.

In Schedule No. 20-T delete Condition No. 7 and add the following condition

"In exchanges where both business flat rate and business
message rate services are furnished, joint user service in
connection with business flat rate service will not be furnished
%0 a sudbscriber to business message rate service on the premises
or in the same room where the business message rate service is
provided, nor will joint user service in connection with
ousiness message rate service be furnished to a subscriber to
business flat rate service on the premises or in the same room
where the business flat rate service is provided,"

.Schedule No, 26-T
' Mileage Rates

gy ﬁHEEtg L, 5, &, 7, g, and Q to {ndleate that such rates and

conditions are applicable in connection with extension stations, private branch
exchangs atations, valephons answering equipment stations, order recelving

equipment statlons and key equipment stations y excluding seeretarisl lines.

-
»
L3
-
-
-




A-33935 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of §

Schedule No, 26~T ~ continped
Mileage Rates

Add the following rates and conditions applicable to mileage rates for
secretarial line service:

RATES

Secretarial Line Service
¥ileage Rates (and Flat Rates in Lieu of Mileage Rates)

a. Where the telephone answering equipment and the subscriber's
primary service are within the same exchange area or zone:

(1) Same Exchange Area or Same District Area:
The following rates apply where the telephone answering
equipment and the subseriber's primary service are
within the same exchange area or zone except for those
exchanges and zones divided into district areas, in
which case the rates apply only where the telephone
answering equipment and the subscrider's primary service
are within the same district area:

(a) Zach secretarial extonsion station line or extension
of a trunk line terminated on telephone answering
equipment located in base rate area $3.75

(b) Each secretarial FBX station line terminated on tele-
phone answering equipment located in base rate area L.50

Each secretarial line terminated on telephone
answering equipment located in suburban area:

Rate applicable for secretarial line within base
rate area as shown in a. or b. above, plus the
following suburban mileage rate:

Each 1/L mile or fraction thereof

The: suburban mileage rate applies to the air-line
distance measured from the telephone answering
equipment to the nearest point on the boundary of
the base rate area.

(2) Different District Areas of Same Exchange or Zone:
The following rates apply where the telephone answering
equipment and the subscriber's primary service are within
an exchange area or zone divided into district areas and
the telephone answering equipment and the subscriber's
primary service are in different district areas of the same
exchange area or zone:

Rate applicable under a.{l) above plus the following
mileage rate:

Each 1/4 mile or fraction thereof applied to the air-line
distance measured between the rate centers involved .50

b. Where the telephone answering equipment is located in an exchange
area or zone contiguous to the exchange area or zone in which the
subscriber's primary service is located, the rates under a.(2) apply.




| A-33935 ET

APFENDIX A
Page 8 of 9

Schedule No, 26-T - contimied
#ileage Rates

Jonth

¢s Where the secretarial private branch exchange station line is
terminsted on telophone answering equipment located in the
San Francisco zone or in the East Bay zone and connected to a
Private branch exchange switchboard located in a different zone
of the San Francisce - East Bay Exchange:
Zach secretarial FBX station line

CONDITIONS

3. The mileage rates shown in RATES g, are applicable in connection
with seeretarial lines terminsted on telephone answering equipment
located in a differemt building from that in whieh the primary
service is located and within the exchange arca or zone, in addi-
tion to other rates applicable to secretarfal lines.

The mileage rates shown in RATES b, are applicable in connection
with secretarial lines terminated on telephone answering equipment
located in a different building from that in which the primary
service is located and in an exchange area or zone contiguous to
that in which the primary service is located, in addition to the
other rates applicable to secretarial lines. The application of

these rates is in accordance with the conditions governing foreign
exchange service,

The mileage rates shown in RATES c. are applicable in connection
with secretarial PBX station lines terminated on telephone answer-
ing equipment located in the San Francisco zone or the East Bay
zon¢ and comnected to a PBX switchboard located in a different zone

of the San Francisco ~ Bast Bay exchange, in addition to the other
rates applicable to secretarial PBX station lines.

Sehedule No, 34-T
Foreign Exchange Service = Northern California
.-.Scheig_le NO.j5"T
Foreign Exchange Serviece - Southern California

The increases and changes in foreign exchange rates as outlined on pages 55
and 56 of Exhibit A attached to Application Ne. 33935 are authorized to be mede,

except as follows:

1. In computing business foreign exchange rates on a message rate basis where
no message rate service is provided in the serving exchange, a rate of
.25 (65) is used in developing the foreign exchange rate.

2. The rate for joint user service, where offered, is one half of the business
individual line rate vefore any message increment is added, plus the joint
user rate, either individual line or PBX in the serving exchange rounded to
the lower 50¢ multiple, plus the business additional listing rate.

‘3. Where local service rates are withdraewn extended service rates shall be
© £iled where required.




A-33935 ET

APFENDIX A
Page 9 of 9

Ve ta
N
0

Schedule No, 53-T
~Message Toll Telephone Service e e,

" Two-Point Service California Schedule k- - ...
Rate R
Day and Night and Sunday -y
Station Service : Person Service z
:_____Collect :Pald ang Collect
o : : : First :_Each Add, Min. : First :_Each Add, Min.
: Adr-Line : Paid : 3. : First : After : 3 : First : After:
i Mleage : Initial : Overtime .: Ming, ¢ 3 & 3 :Mns, 2 3 3 3 ¢
. 0-8 «10=3m 05-2m .30 .10 .05 «30 .10 +05
‘9‘-12 .15—3m .os-lm e -30 .10 005 ) 035 .10 v 105 '
13-16 .20=3m O5-1m .30 .10 05 40 A0 .. W05
17-20 .25-3m  .05-lm .30 .10 05 .5 15 .05
T 21-26 «30=3m 7 ,10=1m .30 +10 «10 .50 A5 .10
26-30 »35-3m°  .10-lm .35 .10 .10 .55 A5 .10

-
.

Paid and Collect
: Day (Except Sunday) : Night and Sunday
:Station Service: Person Service :Station Service: Person Service 3
: :First : Bach :First:Each Add, Min.: First : Each :First :_Each Add.Min.:
ctAdnline: 3 : Add. : 3 : First: After: 3 : Add, : 3 : First : After:
:Mileage:Ming, : Min, :Mims.: 3 : 3 : Mins, : Min, :Mins. : 3 : 3 :

- 31-35 40 20 60 .20 .10 40 .10 .60 «20 o0
- 36=40 45 W15 .65 +20 .15 45 o15 .65 «20 A5
N ',-l‘l“'so 050 515 .75 " -25 115 OSO 015 -75 .25 015
- \51-60 .55 'ls |8° -25 -15 .SO -15 o75 025 .ls
. 01—70 .60 .20 -90 030 .20 .50 .15 -80 -25 015
- TL=85 .65 .20 .95 .30 .20 .55 .15 .85 25 0 W5
. -86-105 .70 20 1.05 .35 +20 .60 20 +95 .30 .20
206125 .75 25 110 35 25 .65 20 1.00 .30 20
L. 126=150 .80 25  1.20 40 .25 .70 .20 1.10 .35 «20
- X5L-175 .85 25 L.25 40 25 .70 20 1 .35 .20
176=200 .90 30 1.35 b5 30 75 25 1.20 40 .25
= 20L=225 .95 30 1.40 45 .30 .80 o5 1.25 40 .25
226~25¢ 1,00 .30 .50 .30 85 25  1.35 ohd 25
251-275 1.05 .35 50 35 .90 .30 A5 .30
. 2767300 .10 35 .55 35 .95 +30 «50 «30
- 300-33C 1.15 .35 55 35 1.00 «30 .50 «30
. 331_':‘360 1.20 -LO -60 OLO 1.00 -30 -50 030
o 361-395 40 .60 40 1.05 .35 55 .35
*~396=1430 40 .65 40 1.0 .35 S5 W35
. A31=470 L5 .65 W45 1.15 .35 .60 35
oo, W50 L L5 70 WS L2000 .10 60 L0
- Sll:"sso . -Ls 370 o[-bs 1.25 -L-o 065 .[&0
251=590 .50 75 .50 1.25 40 .65 40
591630 .50 75 .50 130 .40 65 .40
631-685 .50 80 .50 1.35 L5 R
- 686=7L0 .55 .80 «55 1.40 L5 .70 L5
ThA=T795 55 .85 «55 1.5 45 75" ]
796850 .25 .85 .55 1.50 +50 75 .50
851"905 . 60 -90 -60 1055 -50 -80 050

SN RN RNy o o o ol ol ol
W 0 A AY
SBLIBREBIARELRS

»
w
\n

w w N
3SNEEEREE8

*

a
=~
\n

Conference Service: AT

Rates and conditions applicable to conference service are authorized to be.
revised to the extent necessary by the authorized changes in two-point service.




LIST OF APPEARANCES

For Applicant: Pj.’L'stury, Medison & Sutro, A T Geo e, Francis Ny Mapshall,
end John M, Hall. : :

Protestants: City of San Leandro, l?y ; City of Oakland, by
John W, ggn;gg d Lo:gg East;a/ Cities oi‘ Gus‘tine, Bollister, 2/ Ceres ’
Modesto, Rose " Orange Cove, Jackson, Sunnyvale, Log Ba.nos, Fortuna,
Tuzrlock, Taft, m:d ‘Stockton and the ecounties of Sierra. 2/ Neveda
Merced, by Enmg_uqmm City of Stockton, by W Jr., San Loronzo
Velley Property Owners Assoclation, San Lorenze Valley Chamber of Commerce, '
Mt. Bermen Association and Business and Professional Wemen, by Aljce Earl -
Wilders; City of Soledad,& by Donald K. Smith; City of Fresno, by Christian
Qzina; Woodland Hills Chamber of Commerce, by m],j,m_,_cm City of -
Compton, by A, Laroy Avlper; Californie State Hotel Association, by Carl I,
Mng& and Willdam C, Robinson; Alameda County Building and Trades Counecil, -

by J. L, Cnilderss City of E1 Segundo, by C. W. Woodworth; Cities of Anaheim,
Colton, El Cajon; Monterey Park and National City, by w and -
Clarepce A, Winder; California Retailers Assoclation, by Adrian A, Kragen;
Californis Farm-Research and Legislative Committee, by Grace McDonald;
California State Grange, by George Sehlmever; Lincoln Heights Coordinating
Council »f Churches and Citizens of Lincoln Heights, by William Fogzan;

Aptos Chanber of Commerce, Seacliff Park, Inc., Rio Del Mar Improvement
Association, Inc., and Aptos Terrace Improvement Assn., Inc., by Alvin W, Wegdt
City of Glendale, dy C. E. Perkins, J. H. Lauten and Henry McClernan; City ot‘
San Diego, by J. P». DuPaul; John Jones, Flovd C. Leach, Helen Negrin,
Bobert J, Olivhany, Myrtle Tavlor, Richard M, Nisson and _mm.g._c_..ﬁemm
in yropria personas.

Protestants and Interested Parties: City and County of San Franmeisco, by Dion Eolm
and 2aul L, Beck: General Services Adninistration United States of America., by
Maxwell H. Elliott, Claremce W, Fgll and Harber:i K. Hyde.

Interested Paxrties: City of Los Angeles, by Boger Arpebergh, I. M, Chubb, Alan G,
Coampoell and Blage A, Bonpane; California Independent Telephone Association,
by L, V, Rhodes; Order of Repeatermen and Testboardmen, by H, R, Kalser; City of
Albany, by M__._mg_;ng: City of Long Beach, by Henry E, Jordan; Comunica—
tion Workers of America, C.I1.0., by E, J, Follis, Jobhn L, Crull, Jece M. '~ "
Doardorff, Louis B. Kneckt, James Murray and Clarence M. Good; County of San
Diego, by James Don Keller; Cities of Pasadena, San Diege, ElL Monte, Burbank,
Scuth Pasadena, Chula Vista and Coronado and County of San Diego, by Frank A.
Zostlap and Clarence A, Winder: Reche Canyon Improvement Associatiom, by
Serschel L, McGray; City of Burbank, by Anchie I, Walters; City of Coltom, by
Martin C, Cagev; City of Piedmont, by Clair W. MacLeod and J. Marcus Hardin;-
California Farm Burezu Federation, by J, J, Deuval, Eldon Dve and Edson Abal;
Cities of Fairfield and Suisun City and Coummty of Solamo, by X, I, Jonea; City
of Sacramento, by Everett M, Glenn; City of Riverside, by A. H. Ford and H. M.
Doughexrty; County of Santa Cruz, by C. B.Harts; Santa Cruz Chamber of Commerce,

Resigned from position with City of Oaldand and withdrew before matter was-
sutaitted.
Withdrew appearance or changed to neutrel position during course of the pro~

ceeding.




A-33935" NB

AFPENDIX B
Page 2 of 3 -

Geordon M, Boves; City of Senta Cruz, by B, N, Klein and George N, Penniman;
Monterey Bay Water Company and Soquel Business Men's Asgociation, by Jgohn C.
Luthin; San Lorenzo Valley Unified School District, by Ted Rolff; Soquel
Community Service Club, by H, Y, Stuart: Aptos Terrace Improvement Association,
by Exmest B, Price; Seacliff Park, Inc., by H. B, Sandoval; City of Berkeley,

by Zred C, Huchinson and Robert T, Andergon; City of Leddi, by H, D, Weller;

City of Alameda by Carl Froerer and J, P, Clark; City of Modesto, by €. M, Appan;
United Telephone Exchanges, Inc., by Jack W, Hardv; Telephone Answering Services .
of California, Inc., Gorden, Knapp and G111, by c ;Proxy Telephone
Service Co., by. Burt M, McCormick; Cities of Newman, Modesto, Oakdale and
Woodland, by Bruce McKpights Alameda. County Building and Construction Trades

Couneil by J. L. Childers; City of Selma, by Miles J; Hansep and S. E, Fageltine;
and Thornton Davis for himself.

Other Appearances:. Bay Radio Incorporated, by S. A. Cisler; City of Fortuna, by
Collis P. Mahan; Highland Area Chamber of Commerce, by Haxmy D. Schultzs. City
of Richmond, by Jobn Ormassa; Mrs. Fdwin S. Bulen, in propria perscna.

Observer:: John R. McCullough of the Oregon Public Utility Commission.
For the Cemmlasion Staff:' Bords H. Lakusts, Frevman Coleman, Sharles W, Mors and

LIST OF »

Evidence was presented on behalf of applicant by: H. R. Bickett (Western Elsctric
Company earnings and accounting); S, W. Campbell (new capital needed);
M, Chandler (rateof return, capital structure, and pay-out ratios); F. D,
Chutter (rate of return); Dr. Josl Doan (reasonableness of Western Electric
Compary return); J. O. Einerman (license comtract service and costs);
R. G, Elliott (plant and expense effects of withdrawing local service in
Los Angeles extended area); A. E. Ellison (inflation effects on Pacific Company);
G. L. Earding (alternative costs of short term financing - secretary treasurer
Copartment activities); A, D. Harper (rate of return); W. L. Hiscox(comparison
of Western Electric Company Prices with prices of general trade supplies);
E. W. Jastram (license comtract); Carl Joos (telephone answering service rates);
R. E. Xent (Western Electric Company - manufacturinmg company vs. regulated
utilities); H. L. Kertz (supply contract, license contract services and costs);
Ore J. K. Langun {(inflation, regulatory problem and solution); M. W. Latimer
(reasonableness of pension plan and pension finaneing); J. R. Marden (deprecia=
tion); C. S. Mason (results of total operations, wniform systen of accounts,
and pension plan); R. W. Mason (rate of return); O. C. Richter (reasonableness
of pension costs); J. M. Riddle (iaflation - impact on California intrastate
operations); W. L. Schaffer (correct accounting of pension aceruals); W, G,
Schwelzer (inflation of telephone rates » Proposed rate charges, and proposal to
provide extended message unit service to all customers in Los Apgeles
area); T. A. Taylor (construction program); F. D, Tellwright (advertising).

Evidence was prosented on behalf of the protestants and interested parties by:
J. J. Deuel, F. S, Clough, G. Sehlmeyer, K. C. Bean, R. B. River, J. K.
M&CIntOSh, e M. Chub'b, R. W. Russell, B. Mcms'ht, De, L. W, Th&tcher,
A.. Windﬁr, P. W. mn, E- S- BuJ.en, w- Ll Car‘penter, Jq Lc Childers,
C. Craig, C. T, Hanaon, S. E. Haseltine, J. W. Healy, J. Jones, L. C. Leach,
L. McGraw, R. J. Oliphant, H. D. Schwltz, P. J. Shacknove, M. Taylor,
C. Weldin, S. D. Lynch, Helen Negrin, Martin C. Casey, Glenn Francis De Grave,




A~33935 NB

APPENDIX B
Pgge 3 of 3

I

E. ¥, Dibble, Marie A. Manton, H. R. McCarroll, Ray R. McCombs, Webster C. Reed,
Robert R. Scrim, Mary S. Sisson, George L. Steelman, Walter B. Townsend,

Sydney Wingert, Charles Edgett, P. Dale Johnson, John McCrackin, Fred S. Orth,
Sud W. Polley, Frances Rapotti, James Skang, Gordon M. Boyes, C. B, Herts, R. N.
Klein, John C. Luthin, George N. Penniman, George Petersen, Ernest B, Price,
Ted Rolff, H, E. Sandoval, Alvin D, Wendt, Alice Earl Wilder, Robert J. Schulte;
W. Hogan;S. D, Lynch, Lew Lauria, H. A. Burroughs.

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission staff by: J. B. Balcomb
(operating revenues, maintenance » traffic and commercisl expenses); H., G. Butler
(proper rate base); W. J. Cavegnaro (volatility of earnings); J. F. Donovan
(balance sheet, income statement and clearing accounts); J. J. Doran (general
and other operating expenses, taxes » Summary of earnings, review of pemsion
plan, revenues, expsnse, rate base adjustments to total California operations) H
W. W, Dunlop (adjustments for directory advertising rate increases, timing of
telephone conversaticns, and selective ringing program); S. B. Hansell (report
ou actuarial analysis of Pacific Company pension plan and development of service
pension accrual rate); N. C. Hasbrook (separated results); D. F. La Hue (costs
allocable to California cperations for service furrished by American Telephone
and Telegraph Company); M. E. Mczek (service in Reche Canyon); R. T. Perry
(fixed capital and rate base rate bases adjustments, purchases from Western _
Electric Company adjustmentsi 3 C. Unnevehr (depreciation reserve, streight-line
remaining life determination methoed and remaining life depreciation accruals);
S. Weber (adjusted intra-operating results, ares of operations, financisl and
administrative organization, history and rresent operations of the Pacific

Company) .




